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Preface

This book contains a summary of results from 1864 to 2000 of England
teams, English Twenty Club competitions, and major Great Britain events.
It also contains lists of members who have represented England or Great
Britain since 1945.

It is supplied to members of the English Twenty Club for information.
Anyone discovering an error should report it to:

The Editor

English Twenty Club

Bisley Camp

Brookwood, Woking

Surrey

GU24 ONY

Results from 2000, details of the previous year’'s results, and club
information are published each year in the English Twenty Club Yearbook
and List of Members (the yearbook).



Club Competitions

Combined Twenty Clubs Meeting
A cup was awarded in 1937 only.

Aggregate
1937 G.F. Booth
1938 S. Wallingford
1939 A. G. Fulton

A. E. Martin

1940-6 No Competition
Outer Aggregate

1947 D.F. Cantlay
1948 S.F. Wheeler
1949 D.E. Elford
1950 R.B. Hodgson
1951 D.S. Richardson
1952 W.H. Magnay
1953 G.E. Twine
1954 D.S. Swanston
1955 S.F. Wheeler
1956 S.F. Wheeler

English Twenty Club Meeting
The Johnson Lion Trophy was awarded from 1957.

Outer Aggregate

1957 R.B. Hodgson
Aggregate

1958 A.G. Warne
1959 Lord Swansea
1960 W.W. Medlock
1961 D.F. Cantlay
1962 Lord Swansea
1963 Lord Swansea
1964 R.J. Fitch
1965 W.W. Medlock
1966 W.W. Medlock
1967 P.S. Rowell
1968 Lord Swansea
1969 S. Armour
1970 R.J. Bramley
1971 E. Beavington
1972 D.J. Goodall
1973 G.F. Arnold

1974
1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993

E. Beavington
S. Armour
C.T.S. Belk
J.S. Spaight
K.O. Pugh
J.M.A. Thompson
P. Merry

J.F.C. Willcox
R.M. Hatcher
R.H. Nicholson
P.G. Kent

P.H. Drew

P.G. Kent

P.N. Hinchliffe
J.D. Warburton
S. Belither

Dr M.J. Pugsley
P.G. Kent

P.G. Kent

J.D. Warburton



Club Competitions

1994 S. Belither 1998 N. J. Ball
1995 J. Pugsley 1999 Dr A. J. Pilgrim
1996 M.J.M. Black 2000 D.G.M. Coleman
1997 S. Belither
Club Championship Jewels

Gold Silver Bronze
1883 Sgt W.B. Howell' Pte. T. Beck Pte. H.S. Goodear
1884 Pte. J. Rogers Sgt. T. Robinson Pte. J. Bromhall
1885 Sgt. F. Morley Lt. J. Heap Sgt. A. Forsyth
1886 C.Sgt. S.B. Barrett Pte. E. Adams Pte. C.H. Jackson
1887 Lieut. P.W. Richardson  Sgt. C.H. Jackson Sgt. F.J. West
1888 Cpl. J.P. Hyde Pte. G. Hart Sgt. G. Peat
1889 Major J. Heap Capt. W.J. Arnell Lieut. S.A. Pixley
1890 Capt. E.T. Alms Sgt. G.E. Fulton Pte. W. Ward
1891 Pte. R. Thornton Pte. W. Tatlow Cpl. G. Starmer
1892 Sgt. J. Springett Pt. A. Stocks Pte. C.W. Wattleworth
1893 Cpl. W. Tatlow Pte. W. Hawkins Pte. C.W. Wattleworth
1894 Cpl. R. Norbury Sgt. J. Hooton Capt. J. Rothwell
1895 Sgt. C. Barrett Pte. A. Stocks Sgt. C.W. Sheppard
1896 Capt. C.W. Archdale Pte. G. Willett Cpl. W.G. Goble
1897 S.Sgt. C.W. Wattleworth  Cyc. W.J. Price C.Sgt. F. Barker
1898 Cpl. W. Tresidder Cpl. J. Cunningham Lieut. E.L. Fletcher
1899 Cpl. J. Cole S.Sgt. C.W. Wattleworth  Lieut. F.E. Varley
1900 Lieut. C.D. Miller C.Sgt. H. Comery C.Sgt. A.C. Pratt
1901 Arm.Sgt. J. Cunningham  Sgt. H. Ward Arm.Sgt. G.E. Fulton
1902 Pte. J. Campion Major P.W. Richardson Arm.Sgt. J.H. Swift
1903 C.Sgt. H.W. Matthews Lieut. E. Collier L.Sgt. G. Sandwell
1904 Cpl. A.C. Samways Sgt. C.T. Smith Sgt. J. Walker
1905 Capt. E.D. Johnson Sgt. J.P. Pitts C.S.M. H.G. Burr
1906 Arm.Sgt. W.G. Padgett  Pte. E. Skilton Sgt. W. Tatlow
1907 Arm.Sgt. W.G. Padgett ~ Capt. A.S. Bates Lieut. E.L. Parnell
1908 Pte. E. Skilton Lieut. W. Millner Pt. C.E. Fidgeon
1909 Cpl. H.E. Miller Pte. E. Skilton Sgt. H.A. Mann
1910 Major F.E. Varley Pte. A.G. Fulton Sgt. H. Ward
1911 Pte. H.J. Ward Sgt. W. Tatlow Sgt. E.J.A. Moore
1912 Cpl. HA. Mann L.Sgt. H.G. Burr Pte. E. Skilton
1913 Sgt. G.H. Rogers L.Sgt. W.H. Bassingham  Pte. A.G. Fulton
1914 Pte. A.G. Fulton Capt. C.B.R. King Sgt. H.G. Burr
1920 Sgt. A.G. Fulton C.S.M H.V. Northcote Lt. Col A.F. Marchment
1921 Sgt. H.G. Burr C.S.M. H.V.Northcote  Lt. Col A.F. Marchment

1 Sgt Howell's initials were first recorded in the 1934 yearbook as C.R. and this
continued till 1996. Sgt. C.R. Howell was a Welshman. When the T. Sutton
challenge cup was first engraved in 1949, the wrong initials C.R. were used.
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1922
1923
1924
1925
1926
1927
1928
1929
1930
1931
1932
1933
1934
1935
1936
1937
1938
1939
1946
1947
1948
1949
1950
1951
1952

1953
1954
1955
1956
1957
1958
1959
1960
1961
1962
1963
1964
1965
1966
1967
1968
1969

Gold

Dr F.H. Kelly

Sgt. A.G. Fulton

Sgt. W.A. Halls

Pte. T.V. Northcote
Cdt. P.R.T. Garnett
Sgt. A.G. Fulton
Arm.Sgt. G.R. King
Sgt. A.G. Fulton
Capt. T.S. Smith

Cdt. R.W. Gleadow
Cdt. R.W. Gleadow
F.O. C. Bunch

F.O. C. Bunch

Capt. C.H. Vernon
Wing Cdr. T.S. Ivens
Cpl. M.E. Foster
C.Q.M.S. E . Nicholson
Pte. P.R.T. Garnett
Capt. R.J Middlemas
Lieut. G.F. Booth
Lt.Col. B.D. Shaw
Lieut. G.F. Booth
Obs. G.W. Goodridge
Major R.B. Hodgson
R.Admrl. F.E.P. Hutton

K.W.W. Bartlett

Major D.D. Lovell

H.B. Sear

Capt. H.N. Cooper RM
Major E.G.B. Reynolds
Lieut. S.F. Wheeler
Major W.H. Magnay
Major R.A. Fulton
R.R.T. White-Cooper
A.E. Barker

F.G. Little

R.N. Britton

R.S. Mason

K.M. Pilcher

H.S. Whitaker

Major H.J. Orpen-Smellie
B.H.B. Wrey

Silver

Sgt. A.G. Fulton

L.Cpl. W.T. Norton
Sgt. A.G. Fulton

Capt. C.H. Vernon
QM.S. G.R.King

Sgt. W.E. Pointon

Sgt. W.E. Wood

Lt.Col. A.F. Marchment
F.O. G. Richardson
Capt. R.E.W. Johnson
Lieut. G.L. Remnant
S.L. C.S.Richardson
Spr. G. Ayres

F.O. C. Bunch

Gnr. C.K. Laban, RN
Pte. S.F. Wheeler

Pte. P.R. T. Garnett
F.Sgt. A.J. Whiting
Lieut. S.F. Wheeler
S.Ldr. C. Laceby-Stevens
Gnr. J. Hall

A.H. Moorshead

Lieut. A.G. Warne

A.H. Moorshead

Wing Cdr. D.S.
Richardson

Lt.Col. R.E.W. Johnson
Lieut. T. Elford
Q.M.S.I. W.J. Kitchingham
Brig. J.A. Barlow

Capt. H.E. Malpas
V.H. Gilbert

N.E.C. Molyneux
Major H.J. Orpen-Smellie
C.W. Seward

J.G. Powell

Lt.Col. D.C. Merry

T.R. Hills

J.F. Jackman

B.H.B. Wrey

B.l.J. Gilson

J.G. Powell

Major W.H. Magnay

Club Competitions

Bronze

Sgt. A.T. Rowland

Capt. C.B.R. King

Lieut. C. Burton-Brown
Major T. Sutton

Dr F.H. Kelly

R.Q.M.S. F.W. Bracegirdle
C.W.O. G. Harrison, RN
Sgt. G.W. Downs
C.S.M. H.V. Northcote
C.S.M. C.F.H. Bayly
C.S.M. C.F.H. Bayly
Cdt.Sgt. J.D. Hare-Dean
Sgt. H.G. Burr

Capt. RH.S. Teek

Sgt. A.G. Fulton
C.S.M.Il. W.E. Pointon
J. Skinner

Sgt. C.W. Harvey

Tpr. G.F. Hedley

Sgt. A.G. Fulton

Lieut. W. Blackman

Gnr. J. Hall

Major R.A. Fulton

Capt. G.A. Dunford
Lt.Col. G.C. Cross

Lieut. L.W. Mallabar
R. Pearce

Brig. J.A. Barlow
Major G.E. Twine
Major R.A. Fulton
R.W.H. Stafford
Major S. Armour
D.F. Cantlay

Major G.E. Twine
Major W.H. Magnay
D.A. Friend

F.G. Little

Lt.Col. R.E.W. Johnson
N. Covey

B.H.B. Wrey

R.P. Rosling

Dr C.W. Seward



Club Competitions

1970
1971
1972
1973
1974
1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000

Gold

F.R. Payne

G.F. Arnold
J.F.O. Willcox
J.S. Spaight
K.O. Pugh

K.O. Pugh

J.R. Killian

B.l.J. Gilson
J.P.S. Bloomfield
J.P.S. Bloomfield
J.P.S. Bloomfield
D.L. Wiles

J.W. Hadfield
P.B. Bromley

S. Belither

2nd Lt. N.C. Crawshaw

J.H. Carmichael
Lt. N.C. Crawshaw
A.St.G. Tucker
P.G. Kent

S. Belither

J.E.M. Bellringer
P.G. Kent

G.A. Atkinson

A.J. Luckman
G.C.D. Barnett

A. M. Gent

J. Underwood
Miss J. H. Messer
Dr J. D. Warburton
Dr P.M. Patel

Silver
E.P.J. Harrison

Major H.J. Orpen-Smellie

E. Beavington
K.M. Pilcher
B.l.J. Gilson

D.J. Painting
J.S. Spaight
J.M.A. Thompson
R.W.H. Stafford
J.E.M. Bellringer
M.J. Sullivan
J.H. Carmichael
S.J. Pattinson
L.E. King

J.P.S. Bloomfield
J.D. Warburton
A.St.G. Tucker
A.St.G. Tucker
S. Belither

S. Belither
N.R.J. Brasier
P.G. Kent

Dr M.J. Pugsley
G.C.D. Barnett
S.J. Collings
T.A. Ringer

N. J. Ball

A. J. Luckman
D. G. M. Coleman
P. G. Kent

T.G. Rylands

Bronze

P. Cross

K. Dyer

S. Armour

D.J. Goodall
K.M. Pilcher
J.S. Spaight
R.A. Fulton
K.E. Chard

T.R. Hills

J. Pugsley

B.S. Hornsey
M.R. Pattinson
S. Belither

S. Belither

P.G. Kent

S. Belither

S. Belither

D.H. Lumby
J.P.S. Bloomfield
R.E. Hind

Miss C. Beecher
R. Turvey

A. Chown

N.J. Ball

S. Belither

B.G. Harrigan
J. D. Warburton
J. Pugsley

C. N. Tremlett
J. P. S. Bloomfield
J.C. Underwood



Club Competitions

English County Rifle Championship

1906  Essex 759 Northumberland 751  City of London
1907  Northumberland 752 City of London 748  Essex
1908  Yorkshire 753 Essex 752 Devon

Prince of Wales Challenge Cup
1909  City of London 758 Devon 752 Essex

King George V Challenge Cup
1910  City of London 782 County of London 780  Durham
1911 County of London 757 City of London 740  Essex
1912  City of London 757 Essex 745 Yorkshire
1913 Essex 768 County of London 764  Nottinghamshire
1914  County of London 761 City of London 761 Suffolk
1915-20 No Competition
1921  County of London 736 City of London 735  Devonshire
1922 County of London 771 City of London 766  Sussex
1923  Cambridge 784 Lancashire 779  Sussex
1924  City of London 772 Surrey 763  Lancashire
1925  County of London 777 City of London 764  Hampshire
1926  Essex 777 County of London 772  Sussex
1927  Hampshire 784  Staffordshire 784  City of London
1928  Kent 1087 Sussex 1084 City of London
1929  Hampshire 1066 Sussex 1065 City of London
1930  Sussex 1084 City of London 1069 County of London
1931 Sussex 1120 County of London 1101  City of London
1932 Hampshire 1103 Kent 1100 County of London
1933 Surrey 1092 Suffolk & Norfolk 1089  Yorkshire
1934  Surrey 1119 Devon 1114 Sussex
1935 Middlesex 1133 Hampshire 1129  Kent
1936 Surrey 1099 County of London 1067 Buckinghamshire
1937  Surrey 1119 Hampshire 1111 Middlesex
1938  Middlesex 1084 County of London 1080 Surrey
1939-45 No Competition
1946  Middlesex 1085 Kent 1083 Lancashire
1947  Kent 1095 Surrey 1090 Lancashire
1948  Surrey 1099 County of London 1094  Yorkshire
1949  Surrey 1108 Sussex 1100 Essex
1950  Surrey 1111 Sussex 1079  Northumberland
1951  County of London 1116 Yorkshire 1101 Kent
1952  Surrey 1108 County of London 1102 Devon
1953 Surrey 1105 County of London 1098  Suffolk
1954 Devon 1111 Sussex 1104 Middlesex
1955  Sussex 1102 Middlesex 1090  Northumbria
1956  Surrey 1127 CGloucestershire 1102  County of London

734
748
749

742

754
735
743
751
720

712
756
775
758
761
771
782
1080
1057
1065
1101
1097
1087
1104
1128
1065
1103
1075

1078
1064
1073
1099
1077
1086
1089
1088
1094
1082
1100
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Club Competitions

1957
1958
1959
1960
1961
1962
1963
1964
1965
1966
1967
1968
1969
1970
1971

1972
1973

1974
1975
1976
1977
19782
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984

1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995

Surrey
Surrey
Devon
Surrey
Sussex
Sussex
Surrey
Surrey
Northamptonshire
Surrey
Sussex
Surrey
Staffordshire
Essex
Shropshire &
Staffordshire
Sussex
Hampshire

Surrey
Surrey
Surrey
Surrey
Surrey
Nottinghamshire
Surrey
Surrey
Surrey
Surrey
Berkshire

Devon
Surrey
Surrey
Surrey
Nottinghamshire
Surrey
Surrey
Surrey
Surrey
Surrey
Surrey

1121
1089
1109
1124
1093
1125
1116
1100
1105
1123
1122
1129
1109
1136
1160

1152
1160

1135
1103
1147
1158
741

1148
1175
1156
1162
1161
1163

1153
1175
1183
1168
1173
1186
1163
1174
1188
1178
1181

Cambridgeshire
County of London
Essex

Devon

Suffolk
Hampshire
Staffordshire
Northamptonshire
Devon

Devon
Staffordshire
Northamptonshire
Northumbria
Surrey

London

London
Hertfordshire

Devon
Yorkshire
London
Northumbria
Staffordshire
Surrey
Nottinghamshire
London

Essex
Nottinghamshire
Hertfordshire

Nottinghamshire
Nottinghamshire
Yorkshire
Nottinghamshire
Hertfordshire
Yorkshire
Devon
Nottinghamshire
Devon

Devon
Nottinghamshire

2 Shot at 300 and 600 yards only.
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1100
1080
1101
1095
1091
1115
1104
1088
1101
1114
1113
1110
1091
1133
1147

1138
1146

1114
1087
1147
1151
728
1143
1153
1143
1160
1153
1163

1152
1167
1181
1166
1168
1176
1154
171
1179
1175
1172

County of London
Suffolk

County of London
County of London
Hampshire
Devon

Suffolk
Staffordshire
Surrey

Yorkshire

Devon

London

Essex
Staffordshire
Essex

County of Lancaster

Worcestershire &
Herefordshire
Staffordshire
Essex
Yorkshire
Devon

Devon

Essex
Hertfordshire
Nottinghamshire
Nottinghamshire
Berkshire
Worcester shire &
Herefordshire
Berkshire
Cheshire

Essex
Hertfordshire
Sussex
Hertfordshire
Hampshire
Berkshire
Hertfordshire
Norfolk
Yorkshire

1095
1078
1099
1087
1084
1109
1104
1083
1101
1103
1107
1110
1084
1130
1137

1124
1143

1109
1073
1144
1143
727
1140
1151
1140
1154
1147
1160

1145
1155
1180
1162
1168
1175
1138
171
1176
1172
1172



1996
1997
1998
1999
2000

Surrey
Surrey
Hertfordshire
Surrey
Surrey

1186 Hertfordshire
1187 Norfolk
1176 Surrey
1169 Devon
1193 Hertfordshire

177
1181
1172
1158
1174

Club Competitions

Devon
Berkshire
Lancashire
Hertfordshire
Hampshire

1167
1173
1170
1139
1171



National and Mackinnon Matches
For details of the rules of the National Match, see the yearbook.

National Match Results

The match started in 1864 between England and Scotland; Ireland first
competed in 1865, Wales in 1881. Scotland did not shoot 1877-1879 due
to a dispute over the rules of the match. Wins to 2000: England 92,
Scotland 34.

Winners, 1864 — 1939

1864 England 1884 England 1907 England
1865 Scotland  1885-1886 Scotland 1908 Scotland
1866 England 1887 England 1909 England
1867 Scotland 1888 Scotland 1910 Scotland
1868-1870 England 1889 England 1911-1914 England
1871 Scotland  1890-1900 Scotland  1920-1926 England
1872-1873 England 1901-1903 England 1927 Scotland
1874-1876 Scotland 1904 Scotland  1928-1929 England
1877-1880 England 1905 England 1930 Scotland
1881-1883 Scotland 1906 Scotland  1931-1939 England

Details, 1946 — 2000

1946 England 1894 Scotland 1853 Ireland 1790

1947 England 1947 Scotland 1942 Ireland 1921 Wales 1893
1948 Scotland 1962 England 1958 Wales 1919 Ireland 1914
1949% England 1883 Scotland 1879

1950 England 1933 Scotland 1900 Ireland 1898  Wales 1873
1951 England 1922 Scotland 1904 Ireland 1895  Wales 1887
1952  Scotland 1953 England 1941 Ireland 1919  Wales 1904
1953 England 1954 Scotland 1936 Ireland 1907  Wales 1900
1954 England 1931 Ireland 1907  Wales 1898 Scotland 1897
19554 England 1304 Scotland 1290 Ireland 1285  Wales 1239
1956 Scotland 1960 England 1960 Ireland 1948 Wales 1928
1957 England 1973 Scotland 1931 Wales 1915 Ireland 1912
1958 England 1918  Wales 1902 Scotland 1894 Ireland 1876
1959 England 1961 Scotland 1952  Wales 1908 Ireland 1906
1960 England 1975  Scotland 1946 Ireland 1916  Wales 1895
1961 England 1962 Scotland 1939 Wales 1914 Ireland 1902
1962 Scotland 1961 England 1952 Ireland 1926 Wales 1909
1963 England 1958 Scotland 1949 Wales 1946 Ireland 1941
1964 England 1985 Scotland 1943 Ireland 1940 Wales 1909
1965 Scotland 1967 England 1949 Wales 1927 Ireland 1905

3 Shot at Dechmont.
4 Decided at 200 and 500 owing to a thunderstorm.
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National and Mackinnon Matches

1966 England 1963 Ireland 1947  Scotland 1919  Wales 1894
1967 England 1986  Scotland 1960  Wales 1933 Ireland 1903
1968 England 1968  Scotland 1955 Ireland 1924  Wales 1904
1969 England 1955  Scotland 1935 Ireland 1925  Wales 1896
1970 England 2042 Ireland 1997  Scotland 1993  Wales 1881
1971 England 2032 Scotland 2016 Ireland 1998  Wales 1976
1972 England 1996  Scotland 1971 Ireland 1914  Wales 1899
1973 England 2047  Scotland 2024 Ireland 2001 Wales 1950
1974 England 1977 Ireland 1943  Wales 1938 Scotland 1931
1975 England 2006  Scotland 1954 Ireland 1943  Wales 1936
1976 England 2016  Scotland 1974 Ireland 1936  Wales 1920
1977 England 2043  Scotland 2005  Wales 1979 Ireland 1977
1978 England 1998  Scotland 1979  Wales 1959 Ireland 1911
1979 England 2010 Scotland 1994  Wales 1956 Ireland 1944
1980 England 2012 Scotland 1996  Wales 1979 Ireland 1969
1981 England 2014 Scotland 1999 Ireland 1984  Wales 1969
1982 England 2007  Scotland 1967 Ireland 1937  Wales 1925
1983 England 1995  Scotland 1973 Ireland 1941 Wales 1906
1984 England 2022  Wales 1995  Scotland 1992 Ireland 1957
1985 England 1938 Scotland 1927 Wales 1900 Ireland 1877
1986 England 2026  Scotland 1996  Wales 1959 Ireland 1944
1987 England 2050 Scotland 2017  Wales 2012 Ireland 1979
1988 England 2035  Scotland 2008 Ireland 1953  Wales 1953
1989 England 2035  Scotland 1987 Ireland 1971 Wales 1961
1990 England 2040 Ireland 2002 Scotland 1998  Wales 1967
1991 England 2032 Scotland 2027 Ireland 2007  Wales 2006
1992 England 2025 Ireland 2007  Scotland 1990  Wales 1971
1993 England 2055  Scotland 2046  Wales 2035 Ireland 2020
1994 England 2050 Scotland 2018 Wales 1988 Ireland 1977
1995 England 2027  Scotland 2002 Ireland 1991 Wales 1983
1996 England 2060 Scotland 2032 Ireland 2009  Wales 1996
1997 England 2060 Scotland 2034 Ireland 2015  Wales 1991
1998 England 2048  Scotland 2020 Ireland 1995  Wales 1978
19995 England 2082 Scotland 2050 Ireland 2033  Wales 2024
2000 England 2060 Scotland 2048 Ireland 2036  Wales 2029

5 Record score.



National and Mackinnon Matches

Secretaries of English XX

Before the English XX Club was formed, there were secretaries of the
English XX. The earliest mention occurs in a report of a meeting on 12
March 1866 to appoint a captain for the year. At the end of the meeting,
Capt. Lockner (possibly Capt. C.P. Lochner) and Mr Winser, the honorary
secretaries, were requested to continue their valuable services (see
Volunteer Services Gazette 27 March 1866 p247). Mr Winser continued
as honorary secretary until 1879 and perhaps longer.

National Match Captains and Adjutants

National Match Captain
1864-1865  Capt. H.H. Williams
1866-1876  Capt. J.W.P. Field
1877-1878  Capt. J.W.P. Field®
1879-1882  Major C.B. Waller
1883-1893  Lt.Col. C.T. Burt
1894-1896  Major Earl Waldegrave
1897 Major Earl Waldegrave
1898-1900  Major W.H. Davison
1901-1903  Lt.Col. W.H. Davison
1904-1907  Major P.W. Richardson
1908 Major P.W. Richardson
1909-1912  Pte. W.J.M. Burton
1913-1914  Capt. C.D. Miller

1920 Capt. C.D. Miller
1921 Capt. C.D. Miller
1922 Major F.E. Varley
1923-1924  Major F.E. Varley
1925 Major E.L. Parnell

1926-1928  Major E.L. Parnell
1929-1930  Capt. H. Douglas
1931-1932  Capt. H. Douglas
1933-1934  Lieut. E.L Hopkins

1935 Capt. AW. Brooks, D.S.0., RN
1936-1938  Sgt. S.H. Grist

1939 Capt. C.H. Vernon

1946-1947  Dr C.H. Vernon

1948 Lt.Col. T.S. Smith

Adjutant

Pte. H. Parsons
Capt.C.B. Waller

Major C.B. Waller, Major C.T. Burt
Major C.T. Burt

Pte. G.F. Gratwicke
Capt. G.F. Gratwicke
Major W.H. Davison
Major C.E. Twisaday
Capt. P.W. Richardson
Major H.C. Porter

Pte. W.J.M. Burton
Capt. C.D. Miller

Lt. J.P. Somers

Major E.L. Parnell
Lt.Col. A.F. Marchment
Lt.Col. A.F. Marchment
Major E.L. Parnell
Lt.Col. H.A. Mann

Sgt. H.J. Ward

Lieut. E.L. Hopkins

Sgt. S.H. Grist

Cdr. Gnr. W. Barber RN
Sgt. H.T. Griggs

Sgt. H.T. Griggs

Capt. A.B. Bratton, D.S.0., M.C.
Lt. A. Moody, RN

Major L.R. Godfrey

6 Capt. J.W.P. Field was appointed Captain for 1879 but died about three weeks
before the match. Mr. T.B. Winser, the Honorary Secretary of the English XX,
appointed Major C.B. Waller, the senior of the two Lieutenants, to be Captain and
this was confirmed by a meeting of past and present members of the English XX

two days before the match.
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1949
1950
1951
1952-1953
1954
1955
1956-1957
1958
1959
1960
1961
1962-1963
1964
1965
1966
1967
1968
1969
1970
1971
1972
1973
1974
1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991

National Match Captain

Lt.Col. T.S. Smith

Lt.Col. Sir Lionel Fletcher, C.B.E.
Major S.E. Johnson

Rear Admiral F.E.P. Hutton, C.B.
G.F. Booth, M.B.E.

Brig. J.A. Barlow, C.B.E.
Sen.Cdr. M.E. Foster, M.B.E.
Major T. Anstey, T.D.

Major H.C. Patrick, D.L.

Lt.Col. B.D. Shaw, M.M., T.D.
Major R.B. Hodgson

Lt.Col. R.E.W. Johnson

G.R. King, Esq.

Lt. F.J. Cope’

Lt. A.G. Fulton, M.B.E., D.C.M.
Major D.D. Lovell

Major E. Nicholson, M.B.E.
Major G.E. Twine

D.F. Cantlay, Esq.

Wing Cdr. I.B. Westmacott., D.F.C.

Dr C.W. Seward

Capt. L.E. Hoddle

Major J.B. Green

Major R.A. Fulton

Lt. Cdr J.F.O. Willcox, RN (retd)
Major D.E. Woods

Major W.H. Magnay

Lt.Col. G.C. Cross

DrC.L. Hall

Capt. H.J. Thomas, M.B.E.
P.W.M. Hall, Esq.

Major F.G. Little

W. Farr, Esg.

G.F. Arnold, Esg.

W.W. Medlock, Esq.

F.R. Payne, Esq.

Col. H.J. Thompson, O.B.E.
C.S. O'Brien, Esq.

DrR. Pizer

N.E.C. Molyneux, Esq.

National and Mackinnon Matches

Adjutant

Major R.B. Hodgson

Major S.E. Johnson.
Lt.Col. G.E. Lawrence
Major J.B. Green

Sen.Cdr. M.E. Foster, M.B.E.
Lt.Col. W.J. Drake, O.B.E., T.D
Lt.Col. B.D. Shaw, M.M., T.D.
Lt.Cdr. O.E.J. Wade, RN
Major H.W. Smith

Sgt. J.H. Moss

Sgt. G.T. Clitheroe

Capt. L.E. Hoddle O.B.E., T.D.
Lt.Col. D.C. Merry

J.A. Slocock, Esq.

Major E. Nicholson, M.B.E.
J.A. Slocock, Esq.

F.R. Payne, Esq.

M.D.C. Goodridge, Esq.
G.W. Goodridge, Esg.
F.R. Payne, Esq.,

F.E. Lambert, Esq.

D.A. Hodson, Esq.

D.G.F. Evans, Esq.

Mrs C.A. Painting

G.F. Arnold, Esq.

Capt. H.J. Thomas, M.B.E.
Capt. G.W. Brion

J.H. Harker, Esq.

C.S. O'Brien Esq.

Miss E. Goodacre

AN. Mead, Esq.

DrR. Pizer

R.S. Mason, Esg.

Air Vice Marshal D. Bower
A.J.C.B. de Launay, Esq.
R. Kingston, Esq.

J.S. Bennett, Esq.

G.L. Clarke, Esq.

P.R. Edwards, Esq.

A. Wombell, Esq.

7 Major D.D. Lovell, T.D., was appointed Captain for 1965, but was unable to take
up his duties due to iliness.
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National and Mackinnon Matches

National Match Captain Adjutant
1992 K.E. Chard, Esq. J.P. Raine, Esq.
1993 Lt.Col. H.J. Orpen-Smellie, 0.B.E.  M.E. Barr, Esq.
1994 K.M. Pilcher, Esq. J.P. Hakim, Esq.
1995 P.W. Medhurst, Esq. R.I. Hanley, Esq.
1996 M.E. Barr, Esq Eur.Ing. C. A. Painting
1997 P.S. Rowell, Esq M.R. Fugeman, Esq
1998 V. C. Carpenter, Esq G.C. Baylis, Esq
1999 Major S. Armour RM P. Merry, Esq
2000 I.L. Cummings, Esq. L.T. Wicker, Esq.

Mackinnon Match Results
This match started in 1891 and consisted of volley firing until 1902. Wins
to 2000: England 52; Scotland 19; Canada 15; Australia 7; Ireland 2; New
Zealand 2; South Africa 2; Rhodesia 1.

This match was preceded in 1890 by a competition for a prize of 100
guineas put up by the proprietors of the Standard newspaper. It consisted
of both independent and volley firing and was won by England.

Winners, 1891 — 1966

1891 England 1923 England 1949-1950 England
1892 Scotland 1924 South Africa 1951 Ireland
1893-1895 England 1925 Canada 1952 Canada
1896 Ireland 1926 Scotland 1953 New Zealand
1897-1898 England 1927 Canada 1954 England
1899-1901 Scotland 1928 Australia 1955 England
1902 Canada 1929 England 1956 England
1903-1904 England 1930 Canada 1957 Scotland
1905-1906 Scotland 1931-1932 England 1958 England
1907-1908 England 1933 Scotland 1959 England
1909-1911 Canada 1934 Canada 1960 New Zealand
1912 England 1935 England 1961 England
1913-1914 Australia 1936 South Africa 1962 Canada
1919 England 1937 Scotland 1963 Scotland
1920 Scotland 1938-1939 England 1964 Canada
1921 England 1946-1947 Scotland 1965 Rhodesia
1922 Scotland 1948 Australia 1966 England

12



1967

1968

1969
1970

1971

1972

1973

1974

1975

1976

1977

1978

1979
1980

1981

1982

1983

1984

1985

1986

1987

1988

National and Mackinnon Matches
Details, 1967 — 2000

England 1070, South Africa 1068, Canada 1061, Scotland 1037, New

Zealand 1028, Wales 1026, Zambia 1020, Ireland 1011.

Australia 1055, England 1054, Scotland 1021, Canada 1005, Wales 998,

Ireland 997.

Canada 1076, Scotland 1070, England 1067, Wales 1026.

England 1109, Scotland 1094, U.S.A. - 1080, Ireland 1077, Zambia 1070,

Wales 1053, Canada 1052.

England 1138, Scotland 1121, Canada 1116, Wales 1106, Zambia 1098,

Ireland 1095.

England 1154, Scotland 1141, Canada 1126, Ireland 1107, Wales 1103,

Zambia 1048.

England 1152, Canada 1140, Scotland 1129, Ireland 1129, Wales 1116,

U.S.A. 1074, Zambia 1068, S.A.N.R.A. (shooting alongside) 1087.

Scotland 1082, Australia 1080, England 1080, Ireland 1058, Canada 1054,
Wales 1049.

Scotland 1072, England 1068, Canada 1044, Ireland 1028, Wales 1007,

Zambia 951.

Australia 1095, England 1090, Canada 1089, Ireland 1077, New Zealand 1075,
Scotland 1060, Wales 1051, Australia Goodwill (shooting alongside) 1031.
Scotland 1106, Canada 1102, England 1101, Ireland 1088, Victoria

(Australia) 1075, Wales 1044, Ontario (shooting alongside) 1051.

England 1098, Australia 1097, Canada 1088, Ireland 1072, Scotland 1071,
Wales 1052.

England 1099,Canada 1097,Scotland 1092, Ireland 1091, Wales 1084.

England 1098 Scotland 1079, New South Wales 1076, Ireland 1072,

Canada 1067, Wales 1058, Zimbabwe 1038.

England 1071, Canada 1052, Scotland 1036, Channel Islands 1022, Wales 998,
Ireland 992.

England 1133, Canada 1124, Channel Islands 1116, Australia 1112,

New Zealand 1103, Wales 1102, Ireland 1101, Scotland 1096.

England 1124, Canada 1114, Channel Islands 1106, Ireland 1099, Scotland 1091,
Wales 1082.

England 1066, Canada 1064, Scotland 1060, Ireland 1059, Channel Islands 1047,
Wales 1036.

England 1114, Scotland 1097, Australia 1095, Canada 1088, U.S.A. 1082,
Channel Islands 1075, Ireland 1070, West Indies 1050, Wales 1048,

Zimbabwe 1023.

England 1136, Canada 1110, Scotland 1101, Channel Islands 1089, Ireland 1085,
Wales 1081.

Canada 1077, Scotland 1073, England 1071, Channel Islands 1057, Wales 1054,
Ireland 1047.

England 1111, Scotland 1096, Canada 1088, Ireland 1084, Channel Islands 1079,
Wales 1068, Zimbabwe 1062.
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National and Mackinnon Matches

1989 Canada 1130, England 1119, Channel Islands 1106, Wales, 1106, Scotland 1101,
Ireland 1097.

1990 Canada 1145, England 1137, New Zealand 1119, Ireland 1119, Jersey 1107,
Australia 1105, Scotland 1103 Wales 1101, Guernsey 1100.

1991  England 1139 Scotland 1125, Canada 1124, Channel Islands 1115, Wales 1114,
Ireland 1108.

1992 England 1110, Canada 1092, Scotland 1092, Ireland 1068, Channel Islands 1063,
Wales 1061.

1993  England 1137, Canada 1128, Ireland 1127, Channel Islands 1127, Wales 1116,
South Africa 1113, Australia 1100, Scotland 1093, Kenya 1074.

1994  Scotland 1146, England 1140, Canada 1127, Ireland 1104, Wales 1100,
Jersey 1096.

1995 England 1076, Canada 1059, Scotland 1046, Ireland 1034, Wales 1027,
Kenya 999, Guernsey 998, Jersey 989, Germany 966.

1996  Australia 1161, Canada 1148, Scotland 1147, England 1142, Jersey 1118,
Wales 1115, Guernsey 1115, Natal 1109, Ireland 1094, Germany 1089,
Kenya 1089.

1997  England 1162, Wales 1145, Ireland 1144, Australia 1142, Canada 1141,
Jersey 1133, Scotland 1120, Guernsey 1102, Germany 1098

19988 England 1163, Ireland 1160, Wales 1145, Canada 1144, Scotland 1134,
Jersey 1133, Australia 1129, Guernsey 1111, Kenya 1104, Germany 1099

1999  England 1153, Scotland 1133, Ireland 1121, Wales 1117, Canada 1116,
Jersey 1114, Guernsey 1073, Germany 1059.

2000 England 1162, Australia 1160, Scotland 1156, South Africa 1155, Ireland 1142,
Canada 1140, U.S.A. 1136, Wales 1133, Guernsey 1116, Kenya 111, West
Indies 1109, Jersey 1109, New Zealand Goodwill 1105, Germany 1089.

Mackinnon Match Captains and Adjutants
Mackinnon Match Captain Adjutant

1890-1892 Lt.Col. C.T.Burt Qr. Mr. G.F. Gratwicke

1893-1900 Capt. G.F. Gratwicke

1901 Major G.F. Gratwicke Capt. F.E. Varley

1902 Lt.Col. J. Heap Capt. J. Howard

1903 Arm.Sgt. C.W. Wattleworth Pte. W.J.M. Burton

1904-1905 Pte. W.J.M. Burton Pte. E. Snow

1906 Pte. W.J.M. Burton Major F.E. Varley

1907 Pte. W.J.M. Burton Capt. C.D. Miller

1908-1909 Capt. C.D. Miller Capt. E.D. Johnson

1910-1912 Capt. C.D. Miller Lt. W.S. Newton

1913-1914 Maj. P.W. Richardson Capt. R.fF. Davies

1919-1920 Lt.Col. P.W. Richardson Major E.L Parnell

1921-1922 Major E.L. Parnell Sgt. H.J. Ward

8 Record score.
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1923
1924
1925-1926
1927-1928
1929-1930
1931
1932
1933-1934
1935
1936-1938
1939
1946-1947
1948-1949
1950
1951-1952
1953-1954
1955
1956
1957-1958
1959
1960
1961
1962-1963
1964-1965
1966
1967
1968-1969
1970
1971
1972
1973
1974-1975
1976-1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987

Mackinnon Match Captain
Major E.L. Parnell

Major E.L. Parnell

Major F.E. Varley

Sgt. H.J. Ward

C.S.M. H.V. Northcote

Lt. E.L. Hopkins

Lt. E.L. Hopkins

Capt. AW. Brooks, D.S.0., RN
Sgt. S.H. Grist

Capt. C.H. Vernon

Sgt. H.T. Griggs

Lt. H.T. Griggs

Major S.E. Johnson

Rear Admiral F.E.P. Hutton, C.B.
G.F. Booth, M.B.E.

Brig. J.A. Barlow, C.B.E.
Sen.Cdr. M.E. Foster, M.B.E.
Maj. T. Anstey, T.D.

Major D.D. Lovell, T.D.

Lt. A. Moody, RN

Lt. A.G. Fulton, M.B.E., D.C.M.
Lt. A.G. Fulton, M.B.E., D.C.M.
Lt.-Col. B.D. Shaw, M.M., T.D.
Capt. L.E. Hoddle

Lt.Col. R.E.W. Johnson, O.B.E.,T.D.

Major E. Nicholson, M.B.E.
R.S. Hadfield, Esq.

Wing Cdr. |.B. Westmacott, D.F.C.
Dr C.W. Seward

Major W.H. Magnay

Major G.E. Twine

Lt.Col. D.C. Merry

D.F. Cantlay, Esq.

Capt. H.J. Thomas, M.B.E.

Maj. R.A. Fulton

Lt.Cdr. J.F.O. Willcox, RN (retd)
W. Farr, Esq.

C.S. O'Brien, Esq.

F.R. Payne, Esq.

Major F.G. Little

Col. H.J. Thompson, O.B.E.
G.F. Arnold, Esg.

Dr C.L. Hall

National and Mackinnon Matches

Adjutant

Col. A.F. Marchment
Capt. T.S. Smith

Major E.L. Parnell

Sgt. H.G. Burr

Sgt. H.G. Burr

Sgt. H.J. Ward

Capt. S.E. Johnson

Sgt. H.T. Griggs

Capt. G.P. Gorton

Capt. T.W. Durrant

Capt. S.E. Johnson

Lt. H.E. Keen

Rear Admiral F.E.P. Hutton, C.B.
G.F. Booth, M.B.E.

Major T. Anstey, T.D.
Lt.Col. R.E.W. Johnson, O.B.E., T.D.
J.fF. Davies, Esq.

Major D.J. Black T.D.
Capt. L.E. Hoddle

Lt.Col. R.E.W. Johnson, 0BE.TD.
Major R.B. Hodgson

Major T. Vezey

Sgt. J.H. Moss

Col. H.J. Thompson, O.B.E.
A.T.K. Debenham, Esq.
G.T. Clitheroe, Esq.

Major A.H.G. Garratt

Dr C.L. Hall

F.E. Lambert, Esq.

N.E.C. Molyneux, Esg.
J.A. Williamson, Esq
R.W.H. Stafford, Esq.

G.A. Jackman, Esq.
D.G.F. Evans, Esq.

R.M. Stevens, Esq.

A. Maylor, Esq.

E.P.J. Harrison, Esq.

F.R. Payne, Esq.

F.R. Miles, Esq.

Dr R. Pizer,

Rev. D. Cooper

Air Vice Marshal D. Bower,
AR.H. Jones, Esq.
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National and Mackinnon Matches

Mackinnon Match Captain Adjutant
1988 N.E.C. Molyneux, Esq. J.R. Killian, Esg.
1989 Dr C.L. Hall AR.H. Jones, Esq.
1990 A. Maylor, Esq. Mrs I.D.M. Bennett
1991 Dr R. Pizer P.R. Edwards, Esq.
1992 K.M. Pilcher, Esq. J. P. Hakim, Esq.
1993 K.E. Chard, Esg. P. Jaques, Esq.
1994 Lt.Col. H.J. Orpen-Smellie, O.B.E. M.E. Barr, Esq.
1995 M.E. Barr, Esq. Eur.Ing. C.A. Painting
1996 Lt.Col. H.J. Orpen-Smellie, O.B.E. H.W. Riley, Esq
1997 P.W. Medhurst Esq R.J. Hanley, Esq
1998 R.P. Rosling Esq J.P.S. Bloomfield, Esq
1999 A.St.G. Tucker, Esq. A.J.C.B. de Launay, Esq
2000 P.N. Hinchliffe, Esq. J.G.M. Webster, Esq.

National and Mackinnon Match Coaches

This section lists those who have coached in the National or Mackinnon
matches since 1945. National appearances are listed after a capital N, for
example, N: 1946; Mackinnon appearances are listed after a capital M.
Main coaches are denoted by a lower case m after the date.

The yearbook lists ten coaches for the National in 1946 and 1947,
presumably two per target. From 1948 there were six coaches: a main
coach and five sub-coaches.

In the Mackinnon there were four coaches: a main coach and three sub-
coaches except for the following years:

e 1948, 1955-1968, 1961 and 1965 when there were three coaches

e 1949 to 1952 when there were five (with two on the left and right
targets and one on the centre)

e 1959 when there were five (a main coach, assistant coach and
three sub-coaches)

e 1963 when there were five (two coaches on the centre target with
one on the left and right). This probably happened in 1962 and
possibly 1953, 1954, and 1960.

Unfortunately the yearbook does not always list coaches and the
photographs do not always identify them. Help from members would be
appreciated, especially copies of the team lists, which were given to all
team members with the captain’s instructions for the match.

A B

Allen, D.H. - N: 1996 Barber, W. —N: 1937, 46, 48 — M: 1936,

Armour, S.A. - N: 1971, 78, 79m 38, 39, 46, 49, 50, 51, 52

Arnold, G.F. - N: 1983, 88 - M: 1973, Barlow, J.A. —N: 1946, 47m, 54m, 60 —
77,84, 85 M: 1936, 50
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Bartlett, K W.W. - N: 1956

Beavington, E. - N: 1979

Belither, S. — N: 1999, 2000

Bellringer, J.E.M. — N: 1993 - M: 1990

Bloomfield, J.P.S. - N: 1992, 94, 98 -
M: 1990, 91, 92, 93

Booth, G.F. —N: 1939, 46, 50, 53m, 59m
- M: 1949, 50

Bramley, R.J. - N: 1967, 84

Brion, G.W. — N: 1955, 56

C

Cantlay, D.F. — N: 1953, 54, 56, 64, 69 —
M: 1951, 52, 55, 57, 58, 59, 60, 64,
65, 69

Chard, K.E. - M: 1990

Clark, A.J. = N: 1993

Cleveland, S.L. — N: 1996, 97 — M: 1998

Cole-Hawkins, N. — M: 1997

Collings, J.S. - N: 1997, 98, 99 -
M: 1998, 99, 2000

Comins, S.J. —N: 1989, 90, 91

Cooper, H.N. - N: 1979

Cope, F.J. = N: 1957, 60, 61m — M: 62,
63

Cross, G.C. —N: 1962, 67

D
Douglas, H. - N: 1933, 34, 35, 36 —
M: 34, 35, 46

E
Edwards, P.R. — N: 1988, 93, 94, 95,
2000

F

Foster, Miss M.E. — N: 1939, 46, 47, 51,
55, 59, 64, 65 — M: 47, 48, 50, 51, 52,
54, 56, 60, 62, 63

Fulton A.G. = N: 1937m, 38m, 46, 47,
50m, 60m — M: 1938, 39, 53, 55, 56,
58

Fulton, R.A. = N: - 1966, 71, 78,80, 81,
82, 83m - M: 1961, 68, 72, 77, 78, 80,
82

National and Mackinnon Matches

G

Gibbs, E.C. — N: 1961

Gilbert, V.H. — N: 1964

Goodridge, G.W. —N: 1958, 59, 60, 65

Green, J.B. - N: 1947, 55, 62, 63, 64,
67m, 69, 71, 72 — M: 1954, 57, 58, 60,
65, 66m, 67

Greenwood, R.A. — M: 1989m

H

Hadfield, R.S. — N: 1966

Harrison, E.P.J. — N: 1978, 81, 84, 86,
87, 88,89 - M: 1983, 87, 89

Harvey, C.W. —N: 1951, 52 — M: 1949,
51,52

Hatcher, R. M. = N: 1999, 2000

Hinchliffe, P.N. — N: 1987, 89, 93, 95, 97,
99m - M: 1988, 89, 94, 95, 96, 98m,
99m

Hoddle, L.E. — N: 1953, 72, 75, 76, 77,
80 - M: 1966, 71, 74, 75, 76

Hodgson, R.B. — N: 1947, 52, 54

Hutton, F.E.P. - N: 1939, 46, 48, 50, 51,
56, 58m, 65m, 66m, 68m, 69m, 70m,
71m, 72m, 73m - M: 1955, 59, 60, 61,
62, 63m, 65, 67m, 70m, 71m, 72m,
73m

J

Johnson, RE.W. - N: 1958, 72 -
M: 1959, 64

Johnson, S.E. — N: 1933, 34, 35, 36, 46,
47,48, 49m, 52, 53, 55, 56m, 57m -
M: 34, 35, 36, 37, 38, 46, 47, 49, 51,
52,53

K

Kent, P.G. - N: 1991, 92, 94, 95, 96, 99
- M: 1993, 94, 95, 96, 99

Killian, J.R. = M: 1997m

King, G.R. - N: 1935, 36, 37, 48m, 51m,
52m - M: 1933, 36m, 37m, 39, 46m,
47m, 48

Kingston, R. = N 1992
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National and Mackinnon Matches

L

Langley, J.D.S. - N: 1996, 98 — M: 1997,
2000

Leaver, HW. - N: 1962, 63

Little, F.G. — N: 1966, 68, 76, 77, 79, 80,
82, 85, 88m - M: 1978, 79, 80, 83m,
85m, 86

Lovell, D.D. - N: 1946, 47, 50, 51, 52,
55, 57, 58, 59, 62m, 63m, 64m, 70,
72,73,74 — M: 1953, 54, 61, 64m, 67,
70,71,72,74m, 75m

M

Magnay, W.H. - N: 1951, 56, 66, 67, 68,
70,73,74,75,76, 81, 82, 85, 86m —
M: 74,75,76, 78,79, 80, 81m, 82, 86

Medlock, W.W. - N: 1977

Merry, D.C. — N: 1966, 68, 69, 70, 71,
72,73,74 - M: 1964, 66, 67, 68, 69,
70,71,72,73

Molyneux, N.E.C. — N: 1978, 82, 84, 85,
86, 88, 90, 92m, 93m, 94m, 95m,
96m, 97m - M: 81, 85, 92m, 93, 94m,
95m, 96m

Moody, A. — N: 1948, 49, 50, 52, 62 —
M: 1957

Moon, C.P. - N: 1991

Moss, J.H. = N: 1957, 58

N

Nicholson, E. — N: 1954, 64, 65, 69, 75,
76,77, 80, 81, 83, 84m, 85, 87m —
M: 1981, 83, 84

Nicholson, R.H. - N: 1986

O

O'Brien, C.S. —N: 1983, 87, 90

Orpen-Smellie, H.J. — N: 1978, 79, 89,
91-M: 1977

P

Painting, D.A. - N: 1975, 79, 80, 81, 84,
85, 86, - M: 1976, 81, 83, 84, 85, 86,
87

Parr, M\W. = N: 1957

Petley, A.G. - N: 1961
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Pilcher, K.M. — N: 1986, 87, 89m, 90m,
91m, - M: 1987, 88, 91m, 93m, 98m

Pugh, K.O. - N: 1982, 84

Pugsley, J. - N: 1992

R

Reynolds, E.G.B. - N: 1962, 63

Reynolds, F. — N: 1959, 60, 61, 65

Richards, W.C.P. —N: 1995, 97, 98,
2000 — M: 1995, 96, 97, 98, 2000m

Roberts, R.M. — N: 1988, 90, 94, 2000 -
M: 1991, 92

Rosling, R.P. - N: 1989, 90, 91, 92, 93,
94, 2000m — M: 1988, 89, 91, 92, 94

S

Seward, C.W. —N: 1963, 66, 73, 74, 76,
77,80m — M: 1954, 64, 69m, 70, 73,
76m, 79m

Shaw, B.D. — N: 1953, 56, 59 — M: 1958,
59

Slocock, J.A. — N: 1957

Smith, T.S. — N: 1939, 46, 47

Spaight, J.S. - N: 1983

Stebbing, E.P.W. - N: 1949

Sutton, T. — N: 1946

Swire, H.L.V. = N: 1949

T

Thomas, H.J. — N: 1968, 69, 70, 71, 73,
74m - M: 1963, 68, 69

Thomas, S.A. — N: 1987

Tremlett, C.N. — N: 1997, 98 — M: 1999,
2000

Tucker, A.St.G. - M: 1982

Twine, G.E. - N: 1949, 65, 67, 68, 70,
74, 75m, 76m, 77m, 78m, 81m, 82m,
85m — M: 1953, 68m, 75, 77m, 78m,
79, 80m, 82m, 84m, 86m, 87m, 90m

\Y

Veltman, Ms M\W.M. —= N: 1999

Vernon, C.H. - N: 1961 - M: 1937, 47,
49, 50

Vezey, T. - N: 1949, 53, 63



National and Mackinnon Matches

w Willcox, J.F.O. = N: 1983 — M: 1988m
Warne, A.G. — N: 1954 Willott, C.C. — N: 1947
Westmacott, |.B. — N: 1967 Wilson, F.R. = N: 1961
Wheeler, S.F. - N: 1947, 48, 50 — Winney, R. — N: 1995, 96

M: 1948, 59 Wise, H.L. — N: 1960 — M: 1962
Whitaker, H.S. — N: 1975 Woods, D.E. - N: 1954

National and Mackinnon Match Rolls

This section lists those who have shot or been reserve for England in the
National or Mackinnon since 1945. National appearances are listed after
a capital N, for example, N: 1946; Mackinnon appearances are listed after
a capital M. Suffix (R) denotes Reserve.

The number of reserves seems to have varied after the second World
War. In the National it settled down to five from 1950, with as few as one
recorded in 1947, and as many as eight in 1949 when the match was in
Scotland.

In the Mackinnon there were usually four reserves up to 1951; from 1952
this dropped to three. It is likely that not all reserves from this period are

known.

A

Adams, F. - N: 1958(R)

Aldridge, Ms C.J. — N: 1996(R)

Allen, D.H.- N: 1998 (R), 2000

Allen, J.A. —N: 1966

Alton, E.B.S. - N: 1946 — M: 1946(R)

Amstein, C.H. — N: 1985(R), 90

Anderson, Dr M.J. — see Pugsley Dr M.J.

Anstey, T. —N: 1951 — M: 1957

Anstey, T.M.C. — N: 1960(R)

Archer, D.J. - M: 1981(R)

Argent, D.T. - N: 1988

Armour, S. - N: 1952, 67, 72 — M: 1953,
55(R), 59, 60, 67, 72

Armstrong, D.R. — N: 1989(R), 91, 95, 98

Arnold, G.F. - N: 1953, 54, 57, 61, 62,
64, 67,69, 70, 71,72,74,78, 82 -
M: 1957, 58, 61, 65, 70, 71, 72, 76

Ashby, J.H. — N: 1984(R)

Ashby, R.J. —N: 1934(R), 46, 50

Aspin, Dr A.F. - N: 1988 — M: 1991

Atkinson, G.A. —N: 1992, 93

Aust, G.V. - N: 1979(R)

Ayling, M. —N: 1959 - M: 1977(R), 79(R)

B

Bagnall-Oakley, J.H. - N: 1969(R)

Baker, E.H. — N: 1955

Baker, R.B.C. - N: 1971(R), 79, 83,97

Baker, W.M.K. — N: 1952(R)

Ball, N.J. — N: 1990, 93, 94, 96,97, 98,
2000 - M: 1992, 96(R), 98, 99

Barber, W. — N: 1926, 30, 31, 32, 35, 36
- M: 1926, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33, 34, 35,
37, 48(R)

Barker, A.E. — N: 1962(R), 63, 65 —

M: 1959, 64

Barker, R. — N: 1983, 86

Barker, W. - N: 1969

Barlow, J.A. — N: 1925, 26, 27, 29, 30,
31, 35, 36, 37, 38, 39, 49, 51, 52, 56,
59 - M: 1929, 30, 31, 33, 34, 35, 37,
38, 39, 46, 49, 51, 52, 55, 58, 61, 62,
63

Barnes, A.P., N: 1997(R)

Barnett, G.C.D. — N: 1993, 94, 96, 97,
2000 - M: 1992(R), 94, 95, 96, 97,
2000

Barr, M.E. - N: 1986(R)-M: 98 (R)

19



National and Mackinnon Matches

Barrington, R.F. — N: 1983(R)

Bartlett, K W.W. - N: 1952, 53, 55, 58,
59, 61— M: 1955, 56

Basil, P.D. - N: 1984(R)

Battersby, A.E — N: 1962(R), 63, 65

Baylis, G.C. — N: 1985, 96

Beaumont, A. - N: 1979(R)

Beaumont, H. - M: 1959

Beavington, E. - N: 1971 — M: 1968

Bedwell, T.L.-N: 1999(R)

Beecher, Mrs C. — N: 1989(R), 90

Belither, S. — N: 1978, 80, 81, 82, 83, 84,
85, 86, 87, 88, 89, 90, 91, 92, 93, %4,
97 - M: 1979, 86, 87, 88, 89, 90, 95,
97, 2000(R)

Belk, C.T.S. - N: 1959(R), 60, 62, 64,
66, 74, 76, 80 — M: 1960, 62, 63,
75(R), 76, 80, 82

Bellringer, J.E.M. —N: 1977, 79, 83, 85,
87, 89, 90, 91, 92, 96 — M: 1983, 85,
86, 89, 91, 92, 96, 97(R)

Bennett, G.T. — N: 1971

Bennett, J.F.W. - N: 1958(R)

Bennett, J.G. — N: 1990(R)

Bennett, J.S. —N: 1973, 75, 76, 85 —
M: 1984

Bennett, R. — N: 1948 — M: 1947(R), 48

Bennett, R.J. - N: 1961, 62(R)

Bennison, P.A. —N: 1988,89,99 —

M: 1992(R)

Bird, F.A. = N: 1992(R)

Birkenhead, S.J. — N: 1996(R), 97

Bishop, A. — N: 1967(R), 69, 74

Black, D.J. — N: 1955, 60 — M: 1962

Black, M.J.M. = N: 1972(R), 73 -

M: 1972(R), 74(R)

Blackhurst, J.H. — N: 1956(R)

Blackman, J. — N: 1961(R), 62

Blackman, W.S. - N: 1938, 46, 47, 48,
49(R) - M: 1932(R), 48(R)

Bloomfield, J.P.S. - N: 1977, 78, 79, 80,
81, 82, 85, 86, 88, 89, 90, 91,93,99 -
M: 1979, 81, 82, 85, 89, 94

Blundell, R.V. - N: 1955

20

Boadella, D.F. - N: 1967(R)

Booker, K.C. = N: 1946 — M: 1958

Booth, D.E. - N: 1983(R)

Booth, G.F. - N: 1928, 29, 30, 31, 32,
33, 34, 36, 37, 38, 47, 51 - M: 1930,
31, 32, 33, 34, 35, 36, 37, 38, 39, 46

Booth, R.J. = N: 1991(R),98

Boswell, F.K. = N: 1952(R)

Boustred, J.S. - N: 1956(R), 63(R)

Bower, D. —N: 1970

Bowry, A. — N: 1959

Boyman, R.S. - N: 1964(R) — M: 1966

Bramley, R.J. - N: 1961(R), 62, 64, 65,
66, 69, 77, 80 — M: 1968, 74

Brasier, N.R.J. = N: 1990, 91, 93, 96,99-
M: 1997

Brebner, M.J. - N: 1972(R)

Bremner, R.W. — N: 1955(R)

Bridger, W.T. - N: 1975(R)

Brion, G.W. = N: 1950, 53

Brister, M.J. - N: 1973(R), 82, 89 —

M: 1990

Britton, R.N. — N: 1956(R), 57, 62, 64,
67,69, 70, 71 - M: 1958(R), 70(R)

Brogden, J. - N: 1977

Bromley, A.F. —N: 1948, 50, 53

Bromley, M.E. — N: 1988(R)

Bromley, P.B. — N: 1983, 84, 85, 86, 87,
90, 91 — M: 1988, 90, 92, 94, 99,
2000(R)

Brook, C.A. - N: 1991(R), 94, 95

Brook, C.H. — N: 1946(R), 47

Brooks, C.M. - N: 1987(R)

Brown, C.W. —N: 1959(R)

Brown, G.H.W. — N: 1953, 59 -

M: 1953(R)

Brown, I.R.M. —N: 1970, 76, 77, 78 —
M: 1976(R)

Bullock, J. — N: 1999

Burch, R.D.C. = N: 1994(R)

Burt, B.L. - N: 1949(R)

Byles, J.R. - N: 1963(R), 66, 68 -

M: 1966, 70



C

Cade, R.J. - N: 1963, 64, 65, 66, 67, 69,
70,71,72,73,75-M: 1966, 67, 69,
70,71,72,73,75

Cambray, B.V. - N: 1992(R)

Cane, Mrs J.A. = N: 1999

Cane, S. J. = N: 1999

Cann, G.A. - N: 1981, 86, 92, 99, 2000 -
M: 1990, 93

Cann, P.G. - N: 1995(R)

Cannon, AW. - N: 1966

Cantlay, D.F. - N: 1936(R), 46, 47, 49,
51, 55, 57, 63, 65, 66 — M: 1937, 47,
48,49, 61, 64, 66, 67

Cantlay, L.F. = N: 1957(R)

Carmichael, J.H. = N: 1975, 81, 93, 94,
95 - M: 1980, 81, 82, 87, 88, 89, 94

Carpenter, V.C. - N: 1979, 90 -
M: 1986(R), 90

Caulton, Miss J.J. — N: 1959 —
M: 1966(R)

Cave, C.H. -N: 1911, 46 — M: 1925(R)

Cawte, R.C. = N: 1962

Chance, P.J. = N: 1998(R), 99

Chaney, C. —N: 1965(R)

Chard, K.E. - N: 1977 - M: 1978(R), 79

Chase, R.de V. - N: 1989,97

Chase, R.H. = N: 1946(R) — M: 1947

Cheshire, C.C.C. = N: 1970(R), 78, 81,
94 - M: 1970(R), 80, 81, 82(R), 83(R),
91,95

Childs, G.C. - N: 1993,99

Chown, A. = N: 1972, 73,74,75,79, 83,
88,92,95-M: 1973, 74,75, 81,90

Claridge, C.R. —N: 1981(R)

Clark, A.J. = N: 1959, 79 — M: 1959(R),
68, 86

Clark, R.J.S.G. - N: 1988(R), 96

Clarke, A.E.® —M: 1973(R)

Clarke, F.E. = N: 1951(R), 53(R), 54, 55
- M: 1955, 58, 64

Clarke, G.L. - N: 1980(R)

9 Later shot for Scotland.

National and Mackinnon Matches

Clarke, H.G. — N: 1952 — M: 1956(R)

Clarke, T.P. - N: 1984(R), 87,89,99 -
M: 1987(R), 88(R)

Clitheroe, G.T. — N: 1958(R), 64 —
M: 1962(R)

Cload, J. —N: 2000 (R) - M: 2000

Coffin, R.J. = N: 1992(R)

Cole, D.P. - N: 1990

Cole, G.D. - N: 1958, 59, 60 —
M: 1953(R), 59

Coleman, D.G.M. - N: 1982, 84, 87, 88,
90, 98, 99, 2000 — M: 1986, 87(R), 93,
98, 99, 2000

Collings, J.S. —N: 1991(R), 93, 94, 95 —
M: 1987, 93, 94, 95,97

Comins, L. — N: 1966(R)

Comins, R.D. — N: 1990(R), 91, 2000 -
M: 1991

Comins, S.J. —N: 1976(R), 98 —
M: 1985(R), 89(R), 90

Cooke, E. —N: 1969, 73 - M: 1974(R)

Cooper, D. - N: 1982 — M: 1987(R)

Cooper, H.N. — N: 1954(R), 56, 61, 63,
68, 69 — M: 1953, 54, 55, 57, 58, 60,
68

Cope, F.J. = N: 1951

Copple, S.P. - N: 1987(R), 88

Cosway, M.R. - N: 1977(R), 80, 81, 82

Cotton, G.S. - N: 1997(R)

Coutts, D.M.J. - N: 1978(R), 80, 91 -
M: 1983(R)

Coventry, R.I. = N: 2000(R)

Cox, G.—N: 1987, 89

Cox, S.H. —N: 1990(R)

Cragg, E.B.E. - N: 1959

Crawshaw, N.C. — N: 1984, 85, 86, 87,
88 — M: 1984, 87

Crispin, D.C. -N: 1998 (

Croft, N.H. - N: 1982(R

Cross, G.C. —N: 1934(R), 36, 47, 52, 54,
58, 63 — M: 1957(R), 62, 63

Cross, P.—N: 1969, 70, 71, 74 -
M: 1970(R)

Crow, AP.C. = N: 1999(R)

R), 2000
)

21



National and Mackinnon Matches

Cullimore, C.A. - M: 1969(R)

Cummings, I.L. —N: 1968

Cundy-Cooper, A.S. - N: 1946

Cunningham, C.W.A. - N: 1981(R), 82,
86, 87 — M: 1986, 87, 89

D

Daglish, D.J. = N: 1968

Dallas, J.A. - N: 1993(R)

Darrell-Brown, N. — N: 1957, 59

Davies, J.fF. — N: 1955(R)

Davis, S.R. - N: 1975(R) (later shot for
Scotland)

Daw, A.P.W. - N: 1996,99

Dawes, P. — M: 1984, 85(R), 86

Day, Mrs F. - N: 1985(R)

Day, K.J. - N: 1980(R), 88, 89

Debenham, A.T.K. — N: 1953(R), 57, 58

de Launay, A.J.C.B. - N: 1980, 91 -
M: 1981(R), 83

Dench, S.R. —N: 1982(R)

Derbyshire, J.S. - M: 1962(R)

Dickenson, C.E.S. — N: 1994

Dickinson, W. — N: 1950

Dingle, L.S. - N: 1968(R)

Dixon, A. = N: 1995(R)

Dixon, W.J.G - M: 1998(R)

Dobson, B.G.P. - N: 1960

Dorling, F.J. — N: 1933, 38, 47

Doyne-Ditmas, H.G.T.P. — N: 1951, 54 -
M: 1961

Drew, P.H. - N: 1981(R), 82, 84, 85 -
M: 1984(R), 85

Dudley, A.H. — N: 1949(R)

Dunford, G.A. = N: 1951

Dyer, S.K. = N: 1971(R)

Dyson, D.C. —N: 1998,99

E

Edwards, C.R. - N: 1977(R)

Edwards, P.R. - N: 1968(R), 74

Elford, D.E. - N: 1936(R), 37, 38, 48, 49,
58, 61, 64 — M: 1960(R) 62

Elford, T. - N: 1954

22

Elgood, J. — N: 1925(R), 27(R), 48(R), 49
- M: 1930

Elgood, R.C.P. - N: 1956

Ellis, R. — N: 1953(R), 64(R)

Ellis, R.E. — N: 2000

Evans, D.G.F. - N: 1968(R), 73, 75, 76,
79 -M: 1973, 75

F

Farr, W. = N: 1951(R), 62 — M: 1953

Feast, G.V. - N: 1989(R) — M: 1994

Fenwick, L.R. — N: 1954, 56, 58 —

M: 1956

Ferguson, G.A. — N: 1950(R), 64(R)

Fieller, R.W. = N: 1963

Finch, R.E.H. - N: 1952(R)

Fitch, R.J. = N: 1956, 61, 65 —

M: 1961(R), 64(R), 65

Fitzsimons, Miss T.J. - N: 1986(R), 87,
92

Fleming, W.H.N. — N: 1968

Fletcher, J.H. = N: 1961

Foster, Miss M.E. — N: 1931, 38, 49, 50,
53, 60 — M: 1936, 37, 38, 39(R), 49

Fox, A.G. = N: 1951(R)

Fox, K. — N: 1986(R)

Friend, D.A. - N: 1965(R), 67, 78, 84 -
M: 1969(R), 84(R)

Fugeman, M.R. — N: 1985(R)

Fulton A.G. - N: 1908, 07, 08, 09, 10,
12,13, 14, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26,
27,28, 29, 30, 31, 35, 36, 53 -

M: 1906(R), 07, 09, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14,
19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 26, 27, 28, 29,
30, 31, 34, 47

Fulton, R.A. — N: 1938, 46, 47, 49, 52,
53, 54, 55, 56, 57, 59, 60, 63, 64, 68,
69, 70, 76 — M: 1938, 46, 49, 50, 53,
54, 57, 58, 59, 60, 62, 63, 67, 69, 73,
76

G

Garnett, P.R.T. - N: 1924, 25, 26, 27,
28, 29, 35, 39, 49 — M: 1928, 35, 36,
39



Gass, D.J. —N: 1993, 94 — M: 1999(R)

Gaywood, N.J.D. = N: 1963(R) -
M: 1963(R)

Genders, D.C.N. — N: 1972 - M: 1972(R)

Gent, A.M. - N: 1991(R), 93, 95, 96 —
M: 1995, 96

Gilbert, V.H. — N: 1947, 58, 59, 67, 68,
69 — M: 1954(R), 58, 63, 65

Gilson, B.I.J. - N: 1965, 66, 67, 68, 74,
75,77,78, 81,85 -M: 1962(R), 72,
73,74,75,76,77,78, 85(R), 86

Gladwin, D.G.W. = N: 1972, 77,93 -
M: 1973, 75,79

Glasscock, G. - N: 1995

Godfrey, P.D.H — N: 1946,49(R)

Gompertz, R.H. — N: 1981

Goodall, D.J. - N: 1969(R), 70, 72, 73,
77

Goodridge, G.W. —N: 1950, 54 —
M: 1950, 52

Gorton, M.G. - N: 1956(R)

Grant, A.C. — N: 1978(R), 80

Gray, P. - N: 1975(R) (later shot for
Wales)

Green, J.B. - N: 1946, 54, 58 — M: 1955,
61, 64

Green, T.M. —N: 1980(R), 85, 2000

Greenwood, R.A. = N: 1973(R)

Griggs, P.D. - N: 1977

Grogan, G. - N: 1951(R)

H
Hadfield, J.W. - N: 1979(R), 82, 83 -

M: 1982
Hadfield, R.S. — N: 1949, 53 -

M: 1947(R), 50, 51, 52, 53, 60, 64
Hakim, J.P. - N: 1982(R), 84, 92
Hakim, P.M. - N: 1997(R)

Hale, A.C. — N: 1949(R) - M: 1947
Hall, C.L. - N: 1939, 69 — M: 1938(R), 39
Hall, J. — N: 1948, 49, 55, 57, 58 —

M: 1956, 61
Hall, P.W.M. - N: 1952(R), 63
Hall, W.H. - M: 1957

National and Mackinnon Matches

Harrigan, B.G. — N: 1991, 95 -
M: 1995(R)

Harrison, A.G. — N: 1984(R), 87

Harrison, E.P.J. = N: 1967, 70, 71, 72,
83 -M:1970,71,72,73

Harrison, P.R. — N: 1976(R), 80(R)

Harriss, F.O. - N: 1974, 75 - M: 1978

Harvey, C.W. —N:-1938, 39, M: 1938,
39, 46

Harvey, N.E. - N: 1984(R),97

Hatcher, R.M. - N: 1980, 87, 89, 91 -
M: 1982(R), 89(R)

Haward, J.A. — N: 1979(R), 80, 95

Hawkins, R.S. - N: 1951, 52

Hawley, R.C. - N: 1976(R), 96 -

M: 1980, 95

Hayward, J. — N: 1934(R), 35(R), 51

Heald, J. - N: 1959(R)

Heathcote, M.T. = N: 1971, 72,73, 75 -
M: 1971

Heaton, N.R.P. - M: 1962

Hebblethwaite, R.A.V. - N: 1997

Hedgeland, D.R.S. - N: 1972(R)

Hedley, G.F. — N: 1937, 39, 46, 50 -

M: 1946(R), 51(R)

Heygate-Goddard, H. - N: 1960(R), 62,
65— M: 1963

Higginbottom, C. — N: 1988(R)

Hills, T.R. — N: 1961, 64, 68, 73, 78, 79 -
M: 1966(R), 68, 72, 73, 74, 75, 77, 78,
79

Hinchliffe, P.N. — N: 1978, 79 — M: 1983,
84, 85

Hind, R.E. — N: 1981, 88, 89, 90

Hind, Mrs S.M. - N: 1986(R), 87, 88,99 -
M: 1991

Hingley, G.B.D. - N: 1964(R)

Hoddle, L.E. — N: 1935, 37, 38, 39, 64,
70 — M: 1936(R), 37, 38, 39, 48, 49,
69

Hodgson, R.B. - N: 1936, 37, 38, 39(R),
48, 50, 51, 53, 57, 59, 60 — M: 1938,
39, 46, 48, 49, 50, 51, 52, 56, 57

Hodson, D.A. = N: 1972 — M: 1973(R)

23



National and Mackinnon Matches

Holden, P.J.R. = N: 2000 (R)

Holdsworth, ANN.C. - N: 1989(R)

Holdsworth, J.C. - N: 1986(R), 92

Hollis, C.W. - N: 1979

Holmes, J.M. — N: 1988(R)

Holt, CM.R. - N: 1978(R)

Hook, M. -.N: 1960(R), 61, 62, 63, 66
M: -.1961(R)

Hook-Sinclair, M. — see Hook, M.

Horner, T.R. — N: 1956(R)

Hornsey, B.S. — N: 1976, 78, 80, 81

Horrocks, A.R. = N: 1966(R) — M: 1972

Hunt, A.C. - N: 1954(R), 55

Hutton, F.E.P. - N: 1929, 35, 36, 47, 49,
54,60 - M: 1936, 47, 51, 52, 54

Hyam, B.K. — N: 1982, 83, 94

I
Ingram, H.L. — N: 1971
Insall, D.H. - N: 1962 — M: 1965(R)

J

Jackman, G.A. - N: 1980 - M: 1979(R),
82

Jackman, J.F. - N: 1963(R), 64, 65, 74,
75,93 — M: 1965(R), 69, 76, 77,
80(R), 82, 83, 85, 87, 91, 92

Jobson, RA. - M: 1990(R), 91(R), 93(R),

94

Johns, H.E. = N: 1948, 50

Johnson, M.L. — N: 1946, 47 — M: 1947

Johnson, P.A. — N: 1991

Johnson, P.J. — N: 1996, 98

Johnson, R.E.W. - N: 1926(R), 27, 31,
32,33, 34, 47,49, 56, 65 - M: 1931,
32, 33, 34(R), 47, 49, 52, 57

Johnson, S.E. - N: 1931(R), 32(R) -
M: 1931(R), 33(R), 50, 54

Jones, A.R.H. - N: 1983(R), 86, 87, 90,
91,97

Jordan, M.F. - N: 1996(R)

K
Kelsey, T. - N: 1974
Kendrick, B. — N: 1976(R), 78(R)

24

Kent, M.L. — N: 1981, 83, 84, 85 -
M: 1993(R)

Kent, P.G. - N: 1979, 82, 83, 84, 85, 87,
89, 97, 98 - M: 1982, 83, 84, 85, 86,
87, 88, 89, 91, 97, 2000

Kent, Mrs S.E.P. — N: 1990(R), 92, 94 -
M: 1994(R)

Kew, R. = N: 1952 — M: 1966

Keymer, RW. = N: 1937,39 — M: 1946,
50

Killian, J.R. = N: 1970, 75, 76, 77, 78, 80,
81-M:1971,76, 77,78, 79, 81

King, L.E. — N: 1980(R), 83, 84, 85, 88 -
M: 1984, 85, 95

King, P.M. - N: 1956 — M: 1957

Kingston, R. - N: 1979, 84 — M: 1976(R),
77,78,79,80

Kirkillo-Stacewicz, M.A. — N: 1991, 92 -
M: 1993

Kitchingham, W.J. - N: 1955, 58 -

M: 1956, 58(R)

Knight, B.J.H. - N: 1975, 79, 80 -
M: 1980(R)

Knight, J.M. = N: 1976(R)

Knott, G.O. — N: 1956

L
Laceby-Stevens, C. — N: 1947, 52, 55,
63 — M: 1956
Lampkin-Judges, R.A. — N: 1955 (R)
Langley, D.L.S. - N: 1951 - M: 1960
Langley, J.D.S. —N: 1993(R), 95, 2000 -
M: 1995(R), 98, 99 (R)
Lawson, J.D. - N: 1974(R), 82 —
M: 1975(R), 77(R)
Lawton, D. — N: 1974(R)
Leaver, H.W. — N: 1935 — M: 1938(R), 46
Lee, J.D. —N: 1996
Leece, H. - N: 1952(R) — M: 1936(R)
Leech, W.C. — M: 1953
Lewis, JW.E. - N: 1995
Liddiard, B.N. - N: 1967, 68 -
M: 1969(R)
Lilly, G.C.I. - N: 1948



Little, F.G. — N: 1958, 64, 65, 69, 73, 75
- M: 1963, 64, 65, 70

Lloyd, D.C.W. —N: 1997(R)

Looker, G.A. — N: 1954(R), 60, 65, 69 —
M: 1965(R), 70

Looker, R.G. - M: 1971(R)

Lothian, A.W.C. — N: 1986, 2000

Lovell, D.D. - N: 1933, 34, 35, 36, 37,
49, 53, 54, 60 — M: 1934(R), 36, 37,
38,49, 50, 51, 52, 55

Lucas, J.L.H. = N: 1950

Luckman, A.J. - N: 1993(R), 94,
96,97,98,99 — M: 1993, 94, 96,97, 98,
2000

Luckman, D.C. — N: 1995(R), 96, 97, 98,
2000 — M: 98, 99, 2000

Lumby, D.B. - N: 1969(R), 85, 87, 89 -
M: 1988, 89

M

Madden, F.J.P. — M: 1959(R)

Magnay, W.H. — N: 1948, 49, 50, 52, 53,
54, 55, 57, 58, 59, 60, 61, 62, 63, 64,
69, 71,72, 77 - M: 1948, 49, 50, 51,
52, 53, 55, 56, 57, 58, 59, 61, 63, 64,
65, 67, 68, 69, 70, 71, 77

Mallabar, L.W. — N: 1951, 53, 54, 60

Malpas, H.E. — N: 1957 — M: 1957(R)

Marks, E. — N: 1950(R)

Marlow, A.B. - N: 1969(R), 70

Mason, R.S. — N: 1965 - M: 1968

Matthews, H.W.T. - N: 1983(R), 86

Maylor, A. - N: 1967(R), 76 -

M: 1963(R), 76, 77, 78

McCoy, J.P.D. - N; 1981(R)

McDonald, G.G. — N: 1946, 47

McDonald, W.D. — N: 1966

Mead, AN. - N: 1972(R), 75

Measures, Ms V.R. - N: 1987(R), 95 -
M: 1994(R)

Medhurst, P.W. — N: 1984, 88 -

M: 1982(R), 87, 88, 90, 91

Medland, C.E. — N: 1922, 24, 25, 49(R)

Medlock, W.W. - N: 1957(R), 58, 63, 66,
70 - M: 1959(R)
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Merry, D.C. — N: 1956, 57, 62, 63 —
M: 1956, 57, 58, 59, 62, 63, 65

Merry, P. —N: 1968, 70, 76 — M: 1968(R)

Messer, Miss J.H. - N: 1989(R), 92, 97,
98, 99 — M: 1992(R), 94, 95, 96, 97,
98, 99, 2000

Middlemas, R.J. — N: 1930, 31, 32, 46 -
M: 1946

Middlemas, R.K. — N: 1958

Minoprio, Q.L. — N: 1948, 49

Mitchell, D.H. = N: 1961(R), 62 -
M: 1964(R)

Mitchison, J.A. = N: 1975(R)

Moffatt, J.M. — N: 1951

Molyneux, N.E.C. — N: 1957(R), 58, 65,
66, 74, 75, 76 — M: 1966(R), 74, 76,
78,79, 80

Moody, A. - N: 1934, 35, 39, 51, 53, 54
- M: 1935, 36, 47, 48, 50(R), 54, 55

Moolenaar, J. —N: 1977(R), 79

Moore, Miss B.M. - N: 1994(R)

Moore, J.W. — N: 1946 — M: 1947, 48(R),
49(R)

Moorshead, A.H. — N: 1947, 49

Morris, W.G. — N: 1966(R), 67

Morse, F.S. — N: 1953,54,57 — M: 1953,
54

Morton, G.R. = N: 1971(

Moss, J.H. - N: 1948(R)

Mott, R.J.R. = N: 2000 (R)

Moxon, N.P. — M: 1995

Mundy, R.L. — N: 1984, 86, 87, 88 —
M: 1986(R), 88

Munford, R.F. - N: 1938(R), 39 —
M: 1946

N

Neale, F.E. — N: 1961 — M: 1962, 63

Newbold, Mrs T.-see Paul, Miss T.

Nicholson, E. — N: 1938, 47, 48, 50, 51,
53, 56, 57, 60, 62, 70, 78 — M: 1939,
46,47, 48, 49, 50, 51, 52, 53, 54, 56,
59, 60, 61, 62, 63, 64, 66, 68

Nicholson, R.H. = N: 1972(R), 73, 74, 77,
80, 84 —M: 1974,77,79, 81, 85

R)
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Nixon, D.S. — N: 1964(R)
Nobbs, C.E.R. = N: 1930, 46 — M: 1947,
48
Noble, A.L.V. = N: 1965
Nockles, D.A. —N: 1957(R), 59, 60 —
M: 1956(R)
Norcliffe, J. — N: 1950(R)
Norman, D.C.W. - N: 1974(R) -
M: 1979(R)

(0]

Oakley, C.W. - N: 1961

O'Brien, C.S. - N: 1970(R), 73 -
M: 1975, 83, 84

O'Dair, W.A. = N: 1970(R) - M: 1971(R)

O’Leary, M.J. = N: 2000 (R)

Ogle-Skan, W.E. — N: 1959 — M: 1961

Oldfield-Box, F. — N: 1992, 94

Orpen-Smellie, H.J. = N: 1952, 57, 60,
68,70,71,73,76,77,81, 83,84 -
M: 1952, 60(R), 65, 66, 70, 71, 74, 75,
83, 84, 88(R), 90

Oswick, R.A. — M: 1950(R)

Quston, Miss J.E. = N: 1995

P

Painting, Mrs C.A. — N: 1967 -
M: 1975(R)

Painting, D.A. - N: 1963, 65, 66, 67, 78 —
M: 1964, 65, 72

Painting, D.J. — N: 1973(R), 75, 79, 83

Parker, M.C. — N: 1994(R)

Parr, M.\W. — N: 1947

Patel, P.M. — N: 1998, 99, 2000 -
M: 1999, 2000

Paterson, I.R. - N: 1971(R) - M: 1964(R)

Pattinson, M.R. = N: 1963(R), 82, 85, 86,
87,93 - M: 1982, 89, 93

Pattinson, S.J. — N: 1961, 67, 82

Paul, C.H., N: 1997(R)

Paul, Miss T. (later Newbold, Mrs T.) -
M: 1993(R)

Payne, F.R. - N: 1965, 66, 70, 72, 74,
77,81,82-M:1971, 77

Payne, J. - N: 1989, 90

26

Pearce, R. - N: 1954(R), 57

Pearson, G.T. - N: 1952

Penn, N.W. - N: 2000

Pennell, J.H. - N: 1958, 62 -

M: 1958(R), 61

Penrose, S.N.S. - N: 1987(R), 89, 90,
91, 92, 93, 96 - M: 1984(R), 93,
95(R), 96(R), 2000(R)

Peter-Hoblyn, J.D. — N: 1960 — M: 1962

Pettman, A.R. — N: 1971,97 -

M: 1972(R)

Photiades, J.G.P. - N: 1985

Pickering, G.F. - N: 1966(R)

Pilcher, K.M. — N: 1964, 66, 67, 68, 69,
70,71,72,73,74,75,76,77,78, 79,
81-M: 1965, 68, 69, 70, 71, 72, 73,
74,75,76,77,78,79, 80, 81, 82, 83,
86

Pilgrim, Dr A.J. — N: 1999 — M: 1999,
2000

Pitcher, A. = N: 1976

Podd, J.P.D. - N: 1964

Pollard, J.D. = N: 1946 — M: 1979

Pool, R.S. - N: 1969, 71

Poulton, E.L. — M: 1949(R)

Powell, J.G. - N: 1962, 65, 68

Pratt, JW. —N: 1953, 54

Preater, J.A. - N: 1965(R), 73

Price, Miss P.A. — N: 1960(R)

Pridgeon, M.H. - N: 1956

Proctor, J.W. - N: 1974(R), 75

Prow, N.V. - N: 1951(R), 59(R) -

M: 1967(R)

Pugh, K.O. - N: 1967, 68, 74, 75, 76, 77,
78, 80, 81, 87 — M: 1968(R), 69, 72,
75, 78(R), 80, 81, 82, 83

Pugsley, J. - N: 1978, 88, 89, 97, 2000 -
M: 1986(R), 87, 88, 91, 92, 93, 96,97,
98

Pugsley, Dr M.J. - N: 1985(R), 90, 92 -
M: 1991, 92

Purvey, R. = N: 1968(R)



R

Raincock, T.J.D. - N: 1995(R), 98

Raine, J.P. - N: 1994

Reynolds, E.G.B. — N: 1932(R), 47, 49,
55, 57 — M: 1932, 51

Reynolds, F. — N: 1948(R), 49, 63 -
M: 1955(R)

Reynolds, F.A. = N: 1935(R) -
M: 1946(R).47, 54

Richards, D.F.P. - N: 1978(R), 79, 83,
84, 85, 86, 98 — M: 1983, 84, 88, 92,
97(R)

Richards, F. - N: 1971

Richards, W.C.P. - N: 1986, 87, 92, 96 —
M: 1991

Richardson, D.S. - N: 1950, 51, 52 -
M: 1949(R), 51, 52

Richardson, G. —N: 1930, 31, 32, 33, 52
- M: 1932(R), 56

Ringer, T.A. = N: 1990(R), 93, 95,97, 98
—-M: 1992, 93, 94, 95, 96, 97, 98(R),
99, 2000

Roads, C.H. - N: 1962 — M: 1968(R)

Roberts, R.M. — N: 1989, 98

Robertshaw, V. - N: 1977(R), 81

Robinson, A.N. - N: 1962(R), 67, 68

Robinson, G.W. - N: 1971(R), 72 -
M: 1971(R)

Robson, A. - N; 1956

Robson, G.0.C. — N: 1956

Robson, W. — N: 1954(R)

Rogers, R.J. = N: 1967(R)

Rosling, R.P. - N: 1967(R), 68, 71, 73,
74,76,77,79, 81, 82, 86, 88 —
M: 1973, 74, 76(R), 81, 85, 86

Rowell, P.S. - N: 1962(R), 71, 83 -
M: 1967(R), 68, 80(R)

Rowland, W.J. — N: 1996(R)

Russell, R.A. - N: 1970(R)

Rutter, L.F. — N: 1952, 59

Rutter, R.L. - N: 1977(R)

Rylands, T.G. - N: 1992(R), 93, 95, 2000
- M: 1991(R), 95, 97, 98, 99, 2000

National and Mackinnon Matches

S

Sainter, AW. - N: 1968(R)

Sanders, R.T. - N: 1952

Sankey, L.R. — N: 1958(R)

Saunders, R.L. - N: 1953

Savage, J.G. - N: 1950(R)

Schwarz, M.J. — N: 1998(R)

Sear, H.B. - N: 1955, 57 — M: 1955, 57,
59, 60

Sellars, P.C. = N: 1960(R), 63 —

M: 1960(R), 65, 67

Seward, C.W. —N: 1950, 55, 56 —
M: 1962

Seward, E.H. = N: 1937(R) — M: 1954,
66

Shaw, B.D. — N: 1935, 46(R), 47, 48, 49,
50, 51— M: 1948, 49, 50

Sherlock, S.W. - N: 1965

Simkin, D.E.W. — N: 1999(R)

Sive, A.S.N. - N: 1966(R) — M: 1963(R),
66

Skippings, S.E. — N: 1956 — M: 1956(R),
57(R), 65

Slocock, J.A. — N: 1951, 54, 55, 59, 64 —
M: 1954, 55, 58, 59, 60, 70

Smallwood, S. — N: 1994(R)

Spaight, J.S. - N: 1961, 64, 66, 69, 72,
73,74,75,76,77, 78 - M: 1968, 69,
70,71,72,73,74,75,76,77,78, 79,
80, 82, 83, 84

Speirs, A.C. - N: 1999(R)

Spill, G.O. = N: 1961(R)

Stafford, G.D. — N: 1961

Stafford, R.W.H. - N: 1958(R), 59, 78 -
M: 1987(R)

Stangroom, N.D. - N: 1995, 98 —

M: 1996

Stebbing, E.P.W. — N: 1948

Steele, P.J. — N: 1981(R) — M: 1990(R)

Stevens, J.P.M. - N: 1994(R),99

Stevens, RM. — N: 1972

Stokoe, G. - N: 1957(R)

Stone, J.E.S. — N: 1959(R), 60 — M: 1964

Stuart-Bamford, E. — N: 1995(R)
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Sullivan, M.J. — N: 1974(R), 78, 80, 82,
83

Summers, Miss. L.K. — N: 1999(R)

Symmons, W.H. — N: 1950 — M: 1952(R)

T

Taylor, B. — N: 1985(R)

Taylor, D.A. - N: 1982(R), 85, 91

Taylor, D.J. - N: 1973

Tetlow, A.J. —N: 1953(R), 58 - M: 1958

Thomas, H.J. - N: 1946(R), 48(R), 49,
50, 52, 54, 56, 57, 58, 60, 61 —

M: 1949(R), 52(R), 54, 56, 60, 61, 65,
66, 67,73

Thomas, S.A. - N: 1980, 81, 82, 83, 84,
88, 91,92, 96 — M: 1980, 81, 83, 84,
92, 96,98,99(R)

Thompson, H.J. — N: 1937(R), 64, 66, 72
- M: 1967, 78(R)

Thompson, J.M.A. —N: 1973(R), 76, 77,
82, 84, 86, 87, 89, 90 — M: 1978, 85,
86, 87, 89(R)

Thompson, P.R. = N: 1994 — M: 1994

Thompson, W.H.A. - M: 1990(R)

Thomson, A.C. - N: 1998(R)

Tilney, L.R. = N: 1952

Tompson, A.T.B. - N: 1996(R)

Tremlett, C.N. — N: 1979(R), 83, 88(R),
90, 91, 94, 95 - M: 1991, 92, 93, 96

Tribe, G.E. — N: 1955, 67

Tucker, A.St.G. —N: 1974, 75, 78, 79,
80, 84, 85, 86, 87, 88, 89, 90, 92, 93,
94 —M: 1977, 78, 80, 85, 86, 87, 88,
89, 90, 94

Turvey, R. —N: 1991

Twine, G.E. - N: 1939(R), 48, 50, 51, 52,
53, 54, 55, 56, 57, 58, 59, 60, 61, 62,
63, 64, 66, 72 — M: 1948, 49, 50, 51,
52, 54, 55, 56, 57, 58, 59, 60, 61, 63,
64, 66, 67, 69, 70, 71

U
Underhill, H.E. — N: 1948 — M: 1951(R)

28

Underwood, J.C. —N: 1992, 93, 94, 96,
97, 2000 - M: 1993, 96, 97, 98, 99,
2000

V

Vary, RAH. = N: 1997

Veltman, Ms M.\W.M. - N: 1997, 98

Verduyn, N.J. - N: 2000

Vernon, C.H. — N: 1923, 25, 27, 29, 31,
36, 38 — M: 1924(R), 25, 27, 29, 30,
31, 32, 35, 39(R), 46

Vezey, T. - N: 1932(R), 37, 39(R), 47,
48 — M: 1950, 51

Vicars, A.H. - N: 1933, 37, 38, 39, 46,
47,48 - M: 1948(R)

Vigor, J.A.E. = N: 1965(R), 68

W

Walker, M.F.C. — N: 1954, 55, 57 —
M: 1950(R), 55(R)

Walton, G.R. - N: 1962

Walton, M.W.T. = N: 1993(R), 95 -
M: 1994(R)

Warburton, J.D. — N: 1984, 85, 86, 90,
91, 92, 93, 94, 95, 96, 98, 99 -
M: 1983(R), 85, 87, 88, 89, 90, 92, 93,
95, 96, 97, 98, 99

Wardle, B. — N: 1952

Warne, A.G. - N: 1950, 58

Watson, J. — N: 1996

Watson-Smith, J.A. = N: 1950(R)

Watts, 0.A. - M: 1953

Webster, A.P.C. - M: 1948

Webster, J.G.M. — N: 1989, 2000 -
M: 1984, 88, 89, 98, 99

Webster, T.R. - N: 1973(R), 86, 94 —
M: 1974(R), 81(R), 92

Weeden, C.P. - N: 1993(R), 95

Weekes, A. — N: 1992(R)

Wells, K.F. — N: 1969

Westmacott, 1.B. — N: 1955(R), 60 —
M: 1960, 67, 68, 69

Wheeler, S.F. — N: 1934, 38, 39, 46, 51,
53, 55, 56, 61, 66, 74 — M: 1937, 38,
39, 46, 51, 53, 55, 67, 73(R)



Whitaker, H.S. - N: 1961(R), 67, 71 -
M: 1961(R)

White, J.E. - M: 1953(R)

White, J.E. - N: 1982(R), 83(R), 86 -
M: 1989, 91(R)

White-Cooper, R.R.T. = N: 1961, 62

Wicker, L.T. = N: 1979, 92

Wigfield, J.H.G. = N: 1969(R)

Wiles, D.L. = N: 1975(R), 76, 98

Wilks, C.L. - N: 1983

Willcox, J.F.C. = N: 1970(R), 74, 76, 80,
81-M:1974,78, 81, 82

Willeox, J.F.O. — N: 1963, 67, 68, 72, 73
- M: 1967(R), 69, 71, 72, 76, 77(R)

Williams, E.C. = N: 1949(R)

Williamson, J.A. = N: 1971, 73 — M: 1976

Williamson, S.C. — N: 1996, 97, 2000

National and Mackinnon Matches

Willott, C.C. - N: 1930(R), 32, 37, 38, 39,
46, 48 - M: 1931, 38, 48

Wilson, F.R. = N: 1909,11, 13, 27, 39 -
M: 1909, 13(R), 52(R)

Wood, M.J. - N: 1991(R)

Woods, D.E. - N: 1934, 38, 46, 47(R),
48, 49(R), 56 — M: 1938(R), 39, 51(R),
53,59

Worth, H. — N: 1955(R)

Wrey, B.H.B. — N: 1963, 64, 65, 66, 67,
68, 69, 70, 71, 72, 76 — M: 1966, 67,
69, 74, 75, 80, 81

Wright, J.0. —N: 1961 — M: 1964

Y
Yorke, V.J.W. - N: 1953(R)
Young, D. - N: 1987(R)
Young, J.H. - N: 1965(R)
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1962
1963
1964
1965
1966
1967
1968
1969
1970
1971
1972
1973
1974
1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
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Other England Events

Lawrence Match Results
The match started in 1962. Wins to 2000: England 28, Scotland 10.

Lawrence Match Captains and Adjutants

Lawrence Match Captain
R.E.W. Johnson

R.E.W. Johnson

R.E.W. Johnson

D.D. Lovell

F.J. Cope

D.J. Black

D.J. Black

K.M. Pilcher
G.F. Arnold
F.W. Weedon
L.E. Hoddle
F.W. Weedon
Mrs C.A. Painting
F.G. Little
D.E. Woods
W. Farr

G.C. Cross
C.L. Hall

W. Farr
P.W.M. Hall
F.G. Little

W. Farr

G.F. Arnold
C.S. O'Brien
F.R. Payne
K.O. Pugh
C.S. O'Brien
R. Pizer

R. Kingston

Adjutant

J.A. Slocock
W.E. Ogle-Skan
W. Farr

G.E. Tribe

C.S. O'Brien
F.W. Weedon
G.W. Robinson
F.W. Weedon
G.E. Buckham
P.J.A. Gaskell

Mrs C.A. Painting
K.O. Pugh

J.H. Harker

R.H. Nicholson
K.O. Pugh

A.N. Mead

R. Pizer

R.S. Mason

R. Pizer

M.R. Fugeman
D.A. Taylor
R.E. Ellis

K.O. Pugh

R. Blackall

Meeting abandoned due to fog

M.E. Barr
A.St.G. Tucker
P.W. Medhurst
M.E. Barr

P.S. Rowell
V.C. Carpenter
K.O. Pugh

D.E. Booth

P.W. Medhurst

P.R. Smith

Eur.Ing. C. A. Painting
Ms G.M. Jarvis
A.St.G. Tucker

D.J. Gass



Lawrence Match Captain

2000 L.T. Wicker

Other England Events

Adjutant
K.O. Pugh

Lawrence Match Roll

This section lists those who have shot for England in the Lawrence Match
since 1962, when the match was first shot on an organised basis.

A

Amstein, C.H. — 1985, 89

Amy, T. J. —1999, 2000

Anderson T.D. - 1963, 68

Anthonies, R. - 1981

Arnold, G.F. - 1966, 67, 70, 71, 72,
73,74,75,77,78,79

Aspin, Dr A. — 1987, 88, 89

B

Bagnall-Oakley, J.H. - 1974

Barnes, A. — 1989

Barr, M.E. - 1986

Bartlett, K W.W. — 1964, 65, 66

Beavington, E. - 1972, 73 74, 75, 76, 78

Beecher, Miss C. — 1995

Beckenkrager, E.J. - 1962

Belither, S. — 1982

Bennison, P.A. — 1990

Black, D.J. — 1962, 64, 65, 66

Black, M.J.M. - 1970, 72, 73, 81

Blackall, R. - 1986, 87, 90, 97

Booth, D.G. - 1984

Booth, R.J. - 1986, 93, 94

Bowskill, L. - 1978

Bramley, R.J. - 1963, 64, 65, 66, 67, 68
69, 70,71, 81, 83

Brasier, N.J. = 2000

Brister, M.J. - 1971, 73, 74,77, 78,
79,82, 85, 86

Brogden, J. — 1991

Bromley, P.B. — 1985, 86, 89, 90

Brown, .R.M. - 1990, 93, 97

Burch, R, D. - 1998

C

Cambray, B.V. - 1991, 94, 96, 97
Cantlay, D.F. - 1965, 71

Carmichael, J.H. - 1995, 98, 99, 2000

Carpenter, V.C. — 1987, 91

Chard, K.E. - 1978, 81

Cheshire, C.C.C. - 1995, 99

Childs, G.C. - 1991

Chorlton, D, 1996, 97

Clarke, T.P. - 1986, 87, 88, 89, 90,
91,93, 95, 98, 99, 2000

Cole, G.D. - 1965

Cole-Hawkins, N, 1996

Collins, D.W. - 1990

Cope, F.J. - 1962, 63, 64, 66

Coutts, D.M.J. — 1991 94, 95

Crawshaw, N.C. - 1986, 87, 88, 89

Cunningham, C.W.A. — 1988

D

Daglish, D.J. - 1969, 70, 77, 80, 81
Dallas, J.A. — 1995,97, 99
Dickenson, C.E.S. - 1975

Dowie, T. — 1962, 63, 66

Drew, P.H. - 1981, 82, 83, 85
Dyson, D. C, 1996,97

E
Evans, D.G.F. - 1971, 73,76

F

Farr, W. - 1962, 63, 64, 66, 74
Fear, W.G. - 1966

Ferguson, G.A. - 1962, 63, 64, 67
Fitzsimons, Miss T.J. - 1987, 88
Fugeman, M.R. - 1985, 90, 91,97

G

Gaskell, P.J.A. — 1983

Gass, D.J. — 1993, 95, 96, 97, 98, 99,
2000

Gladwin, D.G.W. - 1976, 77, 78, 80,

81, 82, 83, 84, 85, 86, 88, 93, 94, 96

Glasscock, G. — 1995

Green, S.J. - 1998, 99, 2000
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Green, T.M. - 1996
Gunadhi, N. — 1994

H

Hadfield, R.S. - 1965

Hall, P.W.M. - 1963, 65, 67, 69
Harrigan, B.G. - 1989, 91
Harvey, D.Q.M. — 1990, 91
Heaton, N.R.P. - 1964, 65
Hedgeland, D.R.S. - 1969, 72
Heeley, D.A. - 1977

Hill, K. - 1994

Hinchliffe, P.N. — 1984, 85, 87, 90
Holdsworth, A.N.C. — 1997

Hollis, C.W. - 1979, 80

Holmes, J. - 1996, 99, 2000
Hornsey, B.S. - 1974, 75, 76, 77, 79, 80
Hutchinson, B.H. — 1968

Hyam, B.K. - 1981

J
Johnson, R.E.W. - 1962, 64, 65

K

Kelsey, T. - 1968, 78

Kent, M.L. — 1981, 82
Kent, P.G. - 1982
Kingston, R. — 1984, 87, 89
Kolbe, G. - 1994

L

Little, F.G. - 1965, 66, 67, 77, 79
Lioyd, D.C.W. — 1996,97

Lowe, D. - 1998
Lumby, D.B. — 1983, 89
M

McCoy, J.P.D. - 1976

Mason, R.S. - 1979, 80, 82, 83, 2000
Medhurst, P.W. — 1982, 84, 98

Miller, J. — 2000

Mitchison, J.A. — 1975

Molyneux, N.E.C. - 1970

Moody, A. - 1962, 63

Mundy, R.L. — 1983, 84

N
Nash, R.W. - 1968

32

Nicholson, R.H. -1972, 73, 76, 77,
79,81
Norman, D.C.W. - 1974, 75, 80

O

O'Brien, C.S. - 1971, 72,73, 74, 75, 76,
77,78, 80, 83, 84, 88, 93

Ogle-Skan, W.E. - 1963, 64

P

Painting, Mrs C.A. - 1969, 72, 73

Painting, D.A. — 1967, 69, 72

Payne, F.R. - 1967, 73, 75, 77, 78,
79,80, 83

Penn, N.W. — 1988

Pilcher, K.M. — 1966, 67

Place, M. — 1996, 98

Pugh, K.O. - 1968, 69, 70, 71, 72, 73,
74,76,78,79, 80, 81, 82, 83, 84, 85,
86, 87, 89, 2000

Pugsley, J. - 1979, 80

R

Richards, D.F.P. — 1983
Robinson, A.N. — 1968
Robinson, G.W. - 1969, 70, 71
Robinson, J.M. — 1976
Rosling, R.P. - 1977

Rysdale, L.C. - 1968, 71

S

Slocock, J.A. — 1962, 64

Smith, Miss J.K. — 1994

Spaight, J.S. - 1975

Speirs, A. — 1993, 94, 98, 99, 2000
Stanwix, N. 1998, 99 (R)

Steele, P.J. — 1993

T

Taylor, D.A. - 1982, 85, 88, 91, 93, 95,
97,98

Thomas, S.A. — 1979, 80, 82, 83, 84, 85

Thompson, J.M.A. - 1979, 81, 84, 86,87,
88, 91, 93, 95, 96

Thompson, P. — 1994

Tremlett, C.N. - 1990

Tribe, G.E. - 1967, 70, 75, 77



Other England Events

Tucker, A.St.G. — 1978, 80, 82, 84, 85, Whitaker, H.S. - 1969, 74
86, 87, 88, 89, 90, 91, 93 White, C.A. — 1997, 98, 99, 2000

W White, S.J. - 1969, 70, 72, 76

Wa'ton, G.R. - 1968, 71’ 78 Whlte-COOper, R.R.T.-1962

Walton, M.W.T. - 1995, 96 Wood, M.J. - 1985, 87

Warburton, J.D. — 1984, 86, 90, 94 Woods, D.E. - 1963, 67

Webster, T.R. — 1993, 99 Y

Weeden, C.P. — 1994, 95 Young, B. A. 1999 (R)

Weedon, F.W. - 1968 Young, D.G. — 1988, 89, 93, 98, 99

Wheeler, S.F. - 1970

Commonwealth Games Roll

The following have shot for England in the British Empire and
Commonwealth Games (1966), the British Commonwealth Games (1974)
or the Commonwealth Games. Winners of medals are indicated as
follows: (G) Gold, (S) Silver, (B) Bronze.

Barnett, G.C.D. — 1994 (B) (S Team)
Belither, S. — 1990 (G Team)
Bloomfield, J.P.S. — 1982 (S Team), 1986 (B)
Cade, R.J. — 1966

Crawshaw, 2nd Lt. N.C. — 1986
Gilson, B.l.J. — 1978

Little, F.G. — 1966

Luckman, A. J. — 1998 (B)

Pilcher, K.M. — 1974

Ringer, T.A. — 1994 (S Team), 1998
Rosling, R.P. — 1982 (S Team)
Spaight, J.S. — 1974 (B), 1978 (S)
Tucker, A.St.G. — 1990 (S) (G Team)

33



Great Britain Events

Kolapore Match Results
The match started in 1871. Wins to 2000: Mother Country/Great Britain

78; Canada 22; Australia 9; South Africa 3; Jersey 2; New Zealand 2;
Guernsey 1; India 1; Rhodesia 1; Victoria 1.

Kolapore Captains and Adjutants
Kolapore Captain Adjutant
1871
1872  Capt. J.W.P. Field
1873  Capt. J.W.P. Field
1874  Lt.Col. J.H.A. Macdonald
1875  Lt.Col. J.H.A. Macdonald'®
1876  Lt.Col. J.H.A. Macdonald
1877  Capt. J.W.P. Field
1878  Capt. J.W.P. Field'
1879  Major C.B. Wallers
1880  Major C.B. Waller
1881  Major C.B. Waller
1882  Col. A. Wilson
1883  Col. A. Wilson
1884  Col. A. Wilson
1885 Lt.Col. C.T. Burt
1886  Col. A. Wilson
1887  Col. A. Wilson
1888  Lt.Col. C.T. Burt
1889  Major W. Thorburn
1890 Lt.Col. C.T. Burt
1891  Major W. Thorburn
1892  Major W. Thorburn
1893  Major W. Thorburn
1894  Major W. Thorburn
1895  Major W. Thorburn
1896  Major W. Thorburn

Major T. Stewart

Major T. Stewart
Major T. Stewart
Major T. Stewart
Major T. Stewart
Major T. Stewart
Major T. Stewart

1897  Major W. Thorburn Major T. Stewart V.D.
1898  Major W. Thorburn Major T. Stewart V.D.
1899  Major W. Thorburn Major T. Stewart V.D.
1900  Major H. Brock Major T. Stewart V.D.
1901  Major H. Brock Major T. Stewart V.D.

10 These were the Captains of the winning National Match team in the same year;
they were probably Captains of the Mother Country team, but no evidence has
yet confirmed this.
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1902
1903
1904
1905
1906
1907
1908
1909
1910
1911
1912
1913
1914
1919
1920
1921
1922
1923
1924
1925
1926
1927
1928
1929
1930
1931
1932
1933

1934
1935
1936
1937
1938
1939
1946
1947
1948
1949
1950

Kolapore Captain

Lt.Col. W.H. Davison V.D.
Lt.Col. W.H. Davison V.D.
Major P.W. Richardson
Capt. T. Ranken

Major P.W. Richardson V.D.
Capt. T. Ranken

Major P.W. Richardson, V.D.
Major T. Ranken

W.J.M. Burton, Esq.

W.J.M. Burton, Esq.

W.J.M. Burton, Esq.

W.J.M. Burton, Esq.

Capt. C.D. Miller

Capt. C.D. Miller

Lt.Col. L.N. Langford Lloyd, C.M.G., D.S.O.
Lt.Col. Sir P. W. Richardson, O.B.E., V.D.

Major E.L. Parnell, T.D
Lt.Col. D. Campbell T.D
Major E.L. Parnell, T.D
Lt.Col. D. Campbell T.D
Lt.Col. D. Campbell T.D
Major F.E. Varley

Major F.E. Varley

Capt. G.S.G. Strachan

Major E.G. Monro, O.B.E.,T.D
Capt. G.S.G. Strachan

Cdr. Sir E. Lionel Fletcher, C.B.E., RNR
Air Vice Marshal F.C. Halahan, C.M.G.,

Sgt. H.G. Burr!!

Major D.S. Frazer

Major D.S. Frazer

Rear Adm. J.C. Hamilton, RN
Capt. H. Douglas

Capt. H. Douglas

Lt.-Col. T.S. Smith

Capt. D.S. Swanston, O.B.E., RN

Rear Adml. F.E.P. Hutton, CB., RN (retd)

Lt.Col. I.H. Stockwood
Capt. J.L. Milne

Great Britain Events
Adjutant

Major H. Brock

Maijor .H.C.Porter

Capt. W. Dunlop

Maijor H.C.Porter (?)

Col. G.A. Wilson

Major H.C. Porter

Col G. A. Wilson (?)

Maijor T.V. Scully, V.D.

Lt. G.S.G. Strachan

Lt. G.S.G. Strachan

Lt. G.S.G. Strachan

Lt. G.S.G. Strachan

Major C.W. Wirgman

Major E.L. Parnell, T.D.

Major E.L. Parnell, T.D.

Capt. G.S.G. Strachan

Major E.L. Parnell

Capt. G.S.G. Strachan

Capt. G.S.G. Strachan

Capt. G.S.G. Strachan

Capt. G.S.G. Strachan

Capt. G.S.G. Strachan

Cdr. A.W. Brooks, D.S.0., RN
Capt. G.S.G. Strachan

Cdr. AW. Brooks, D.S.0., RN
Col. E.D. Ridley, M.C.

Col. E.D. Ridley, M.C., C.B.E.,
D.S.0.,M\V.0.,AF.C.

Cdr. Sir E. L. Fletcher, O.B.E., RNR
Capt. A.J. Andrews

Lt. W. Barber, RN

Lt. W. Barber, RN

Lt. Col, W.F. McLean, M.C.
S.H. Grist, Esq.

Major A.E. Martin

Major S.E. Johnson

Major S.E. Johnson

Rev. C. W. Lewis

Lt.Col. D.A.G. Horton-Smith, M.B.E.
T.D.

11 Col. E.D. Ridley was originally appointed but died before the match.
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Great Britain Events

1951
1952
1953
1954
1955
1956
1957
1958
1959
1960
1961
1962
1963
1964
1965
1966
1967
1968
1969
1970
1971
1972
1973
1974
1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990

Kolapore Captain

G.R. King, Esq.

Capt. H.St.G. Maxwell

G.F. Booth, M.B.E.

Major S.E. Johnson

S.H. Grist, Esq.

Major H.C. Patrick, D.L., J.P.

Lt. A.G. Fulton, M.B.E., D.C.M.
Brig. J.A. Barlow, C.B.E.

Major J.A. Crawford

Major N.W. McCaw, O.B.E., T.D.
Major F.B. Smith

Lt.Col. R.E.W. Johnson, O.B.E., T.D.
Sen.Cdr. M.E. Foster, M.B.E.
Major T. Anstey, T.D.

Lt.Col. D.A.G. Horton-Smith, M.B.E., T.D.

Major D.D. Lovell, TD

S.F. Wheeler, Esq.

Major J.B. Green

Lt.Col. B.D. Shaw, M.M., T.D.
Major F.G. Little J.P.

Major E. Nicholson, M.B.E., T.D.
Rt.Hon. The Lord Swansea D.L.
Major R.A. Fulton, TD

Major G.E. Twine

Wing Cdr. I.B. Westmacott, D.F.C.
A.B. Brown, Esq.

Sir Ronald Melville, KCB

Dr C.W. Seward

Major W.H. Magnay

Lt.Col. H.J. Orpen-Smellie, O.B.E.
Lt.Col. J.E.C. Anderson, O.B.E., T.D.
Major H.N. Cooper, RM

D.F. Cantlay, Esq.

Miss J. Owens

DrC.L. Hall

C.S. O'Brien, Esq.

Mrs J.R. Orpen-Smellie

Capt. L.E. Hoddle

N.E.C. Molyneux, Esq."3

K.M. Pilcher, Esq.

12 Lord Southwell was originally appointed.
13 Col. H.J. Thompson, O.B.E. was originally appointed, but had to withdraw due
to illness
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Adjutant

Lord Southwell

Maijor J.A. Crawford

Dr J.P. Michael

L.W. Mallabar, Esq.

Lt. A. Moody, RN

Rev. C.W. Lewis

Major A.T. Debenham, M.B.E.
Major T. Vezey

Major R. St. G. Maxwell
Capt. C.W. Seward

Capt. R.A. Reid

Major E. Nicholson, M.B.E.,T.D.
A.B. Brown, Esq.

W.C.H. Prince-Cox, Esq.
A.E. Barker, Esq.

J.A. Slocock, Esq.

Lt.Col. D.E. Elford

G.E. Tribe, Esq.

Major D.E. Woods

Lt.Cdr. J.F.O. Wilicox, RN (retd)
F.R. Payne, Esq.

Mrs J.R. Orpen-Smellie
G.W. Brion, Esq.

Wing Cdr. I.B. Westmacott, D.F.C.
Col. H.J. Thompson, O.B.E.
R.S. Mason, Esq.

C.S. O'Brien, Esq.

Dr C.L. Hall

E.M. McGibbon, Esq.

Col. R.H. Gilbertson

Major J. Gilmour

T.R. Webster, Esq.

E.M. McGibbon, Esq.
Major M.G. Farnan

W.J. Hanna, Esq.

F.R. Payne, Esq.

K.C. Meldrum, Esq.

Major S. Armour, RM

L.T. Wicker, Esq.

J.P. Hakim, Esq.



1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000

1968,

Kolapore Captain
F.R. Payne, Esq.

A.E. Clarke, Esq.

A. Chown, Esq.

K.E. Chard, Esq.

C.N. McEachran, Esq.
Lt.Col. C.C.C. Cheshire O.B.E.
J.R. Killian, Esq.
A.St.G. Tucker, Esq.
J.F. Jackman, Esq.

S. Belither, Esq.

Great Britain Events

Adjutant

M.E. Barr, Esq.

V.C. Carpenter, Esq.

J.M.B. Baillie-Hamilton, Esq.
Wing Cdr. C.J. Hockley, M.B.E.
K.O. Pugh, Esq.

P.N. Hinchliffe, Esq.™
J.G.M. Webster, Esq.

Dr A.F. Aspin

C.M. Brooks, Esq.

Dr A.F. Aspin

Australia (formerly Empire) Match Results

The match is under the control of the Australian Council of State Rifle
Associations and started in 1907 as the Empire Match. In 1988 the name
was changed to the Australia Match. There were two Empire matches in

1974 and1992.

Wins to 2000:
20 Great Britain 1910, 13, 19, 28, 38A, 56, 60, 74A, 74, 79A, 85, 87,

16

88A, 92NZ, 92C, 94, 95, 96, 97, 99.

Australia 1907A, 09A, 20A, 24, 37, 48, 58A, 62A, 65A, 68A, 68, 72A,

7T6NZ, 76, 78, 86A.
Canada 1963, 64, 82, 2000.

New Zealand 1961NZ, 72NZ, 75A, 81NZ, 84A.

Match shot in Australia
Match shot in Canada
Match shot in New Zealand
Match shot in South Africa

Other matches shot in Great Britain.

14 J.M.A. Thompson was originally appointed.
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Great Britain Events

Kolapore and Australia Match Coaches

This section lists those who have coached in the Kolapore, Australia or
Empire matches since 1945. Kolapore appearances are listed after a
capital K, for example, K: 1946; Australia or Empire appearances are
listed after a capital A. Main coaches are denoted by a lower case m after
the date. A letter signifying the location of an Empire or Australia Match is
appended to the year only when there were two matches in one year. For
the key to country codes, see page 37.

English
A H
Arnold, G.F. — K: 1984m — A: 1985 Harrison, E.P.J. - K: 1981, 82, 83, 85 -
B A: 1979, 84

Barber, W. — K: 1930, 48, 50 — A: 1928,
37

Bellringer, J.E.M. - K: 1989, 92 -
A: 1992C

Bloomfield, J.P.S. - K: 1990

Booth, G.F. - K: 1946

Brion, G.W. - K: 1958, 65, 66 —
A: 1968A

Bromley, P.B. - K: 1997

C

Cantlay, D.F. - K: 1957, 79 - A: 1956,
58, 68A

Collings, J. S. - K: 1999 - A: 1999

Cope, F.J. - K: 1963, 64

Cottesloe, Lord. — A: 1953, 60, 74

F

Foster, Miss M.E. — K: 1953, 56m, 64m —
A: 1937, 53, 64

Fulton A.G. - K: 1936m, 37, 39 46, 48m,
49, 50m, 51m, 52m, 53, 55, 56m, 60 —
A: 1937

Fulton, R.A. - K: 1975, 78, 79, 80, 83m -
A: 1974, 82

G

Goodall, D.J. - K: 1977

Green, J.B. - K: 1962, 66 — A: 1968
Greenwood, R.A. - K: 1981m

38

Hinchliffe, P.N. — K: 1991, 93, 95, 97,
98m, 2000m — A: 1987, 92NZ, 92C,
94, 95, 97

Hoddle, L.E. - K: 1976, 78 — A: 1976

Hutton, F.E.P. - K: 1957, 59, 61m -
A: 1953, 56, 60, 68

J

Johnson, S.E. - K: 1947, 48, 49, 50, 51,
52 — A: 1948

Jones, A.R.H. - K: 1996, 97

K

Kent, P.G. - K: 1992, 93, 94, 96, 98
A: 1996

King, G.R. - K: 1932, 36, 49m - A: 1937,
48

L

Little, F.G. - K: 1975, 82 — A: 1978

Lovell, D.D. - K: 1954. 55, 59, 61, 72 -
A: 1960, 64: 74,76

M

Magnay, W.H. - K:1967, 71, 73, 77m -
A: 1978

Merry, D.C. - K: 1968m, 69, 70, 71, 72,
74 - A: 1964

Molyneux, N.E.C. — K: 1994m — A: 1979,
84

N
Nicholson, E. - K: 1963, 64, 65, 68, 69m,
70,74,77



Nobbs, C.E.R. - K: 1947

0]
Orpen-Smellie, H.J. - K: 1976

P

Painting, D.A. - K: 1979, 80, 82, 83, 84,
85, 86 — A: 1982, 85, 88

Pilcher, K.M. - K: 1976, 84, 86, 87

R

Richards, W.C.P. — K: 1994, 96, 97,
99m, 2000m — A: 1995, 96, 97

Roberts, R.M. — A: 2000

Rosling, R.P. - K: 1988, 90

S
Seward, C.W. - K: 1974m, 75m

T

Thomas, H.J. - K: 1967

Tremlett, C. N. — K: 1998, 99 — A: 1999,
2000

Tucker, A.St.G. — A: 1987

Twine, G.E. - K: 1968, 69

Y
Vezey, T. - K: 1947

Great Britain Events

w
Willcox, J.F.0. - K: 1973 - A: 1974A

Irish
French, F.S. - K: 1938m, 56

McCaw, N.W. K: 1978 — A: 1958
Townsend, M.K. - K: 1991, 95, 2000 —
A: 1994

Scottish
Cameron, D. — K: 1981
Clarke, A.E. - K: 1985m, 87, 88, 89, 93m
- A: 1988, 92NZ, 92C, 94, 95
Crawford, J.A. — K: 1935, 54, 62m, 65m,
66, 72m — A: 1968, 74

Greig, R.D. - K: 1958, 60, 61
Horton-Smith, D.A.G. - K: 1962, 70m
McKeith, R.H. — K: 1990m

Sharman, P.W. - K: 1995m
Swanston, D.S. - K: 1939, 46m, 51, 52,
59m, 60m — A: 1938

Welsh
Swansea, Lord. — K: 1958, 74A

Kolapore and Australia Match Rolls

This section lists those who have shot in the Kolapore, Australia or Empire
matches since 1945. Kolapore appearances are listed after a capital K,
for example, K: 1946; Australia or Empire appearances are listed after a
capital A. A letter signifying the location of an Empire or Australia Match is
appended to the year only when there were two matches in one year. For

the key to country codes, see page 37.

A

Armour, S. - K: 1957, 59, 67, 72 -
A: 1960

Arnold, G.F. - K: 1967 ,71, 74, 75, 78 -
A: 1976, 78

B

Baker, R.B.C. — K: 1985

Ball, N.J. — A: 1996, 97, 2000

Barlow, J.A. - K: 1926, 27, 30, 32, 37,
38, 46 — A: 1937

English

Barnett, G.C.D. - K: 1993, 94, 96, 97 -
A: 1992C, 94, 95, 96, 97, 99
Bartlett, KW.W. - K: 1953, 63
Beavington, E. - K: 1972
Belither, S. - K: 1982, 83, 84, 85, 86, 87,
88, 89, 90, 91,92, 94, 97, 98 -
A: 1982, 84, 85,96
Belk, C.T.S. - K: 1960, 62, 76, 80 —
A: 1976
Bellringer, J.E.M. - K: 1983, 85, 86, 87,
90, 91, 93,96 — A: 1985, 88, 96
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Great Britain Events

Bloomfield, J.P.S. - K: 1979, 80, 81, 82,
84, 85, 88,99 — A: 1982, 85

Bramley, R.J. - K: 1969 — A: 1968A

Brister, M.J. — A: 1979, 84

Britton, R.N. — K: 1970 — A: 1958, 68A

Bromley, P.B. - K: 1987, 89 — A: 1987,
88, 92NZ, 96, 97

Brook, C.A. - K: 1995

Brown, .R.M. - K: 1977 — A: 1984

Byles, J.R. — A: 1968A

C

Cade, R.J. - K: 1965, 66, 67, 70, 75

Cantlay, D.F. - K: 1947, 51, 63, 64

Carmichael, J.H. — K: 1981, 86, 94 -
A: 1979, 84, 94

Carpenter, V.C. — A: 1987, 92NZ

Caulton, Miss J.J. — K: 1965

Chard, KE. - A: 1979

Cheshire, C.C.C. - K: 1981 -
A: 1992NZ, 97

Chown, A. - K: 1973, 74, 83, 88, 92 -
A: 1974A, 74, 85, 87, 88, 92NZ, 95,
97

Clark, A.J. - K: 1968 — A: 1968, 92C, %4

Clarke T.P. - A: 1979

Cload, J. - A: 2000

Coleman, D.G.M. - K: 1986, 87, 91, 92,
98, 99, 2000 — A: 1982, 92C, 95, 99

Collings, J.S. — K: 1995 — A: 1992NZ

Cooper, D. - A: 1984

Cooper, H.N. - K: 1956, 68 — A: 1956,
58, 68

Crawshaw, N.C. — K: 1985, 87 -
A: 1984, 87

Cross, G.C. - K: 1962

Cundy-Cooper, A.S. - K: 1946

Cunningham, C.W.A. - K: 1982, 87 -
A: 1984, 87, 88, 92NZ.

D

Darrell-Brown, H.N. — A: 1958
Debenham, A.T.K. — A: 1958
Doyne-Ditmas, H.G.T.P. — A: 1958
Drew, P.H. - A: 1984, 85
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E

Elford, D.E. - K: 1958, 61 — A: 1960
Elford, T. - K: 1954

Evans, D.G.F. - A: 1974A

F

Fenwick, L.R. - K: 1955

Fitzsimons, Miss T.J. — K: 1987

Foster, Miss M.E. — K: 1949, 50

Fugeman, M.R. - A: 2000

Fulton, R.A. - K: 1949, 50, 55, 56, 57,
59, 60, 63, 65, 69, 76 — A: 1953, 56,
58, 60, 64

G

Gent, AM. - K: 1994, 95,96

Gilbert, V.H. - K: 1958

Gilson, B.I.J. - K: 1967, 68, 73, 74, 76,
77,78 - A: 1976, 82

Goodall, D.J. - K: 1973

H

Hadfield, J.W. - K: 1982 — A: 1982

Hall, J. - K: 1949, 57

Harrison, E.P.J. - K: 1970, 71 -
A: 1974A

Heathcote, M. — K: 1971, 73, 74, 75

Hedley, G.F. - K: 1947

Hills, T.R. — K: 1964, 65 — A: 1968A, 78

Hind, R.E. - K: 1990

Hoddle, L.E. — K: 1935, 37, 48 — A: 1938,
48

Hodgson, R.B. - K: 1936, 37, 38, 49, 51,
53-A: 1953

Hook, M. — K: 1961

Horrocks, A.R. - K: 1972

Hutton, F.E.P. - K: 1936, 52, 54 —
A: 1948

J

Jackman, J.F. - K: 1976 — A: 1976,
92NZ

Johns, H.E. - K: 1949

Johnson, M.L. — K: 1947

Johnson, R.E.W. - K: 1937, 55 -
A: 1938

Jones, A.R.H. - K: 1988, 90 - A: 1987



K

Kent, P.G. - K: 1979, 83, 84, 85, 89, 91,
97, 99, 2000 — A: 1982, 85, 88, 92C,
94, 95

Killian, J.R. - K: 1976, 80, 81, 86 -
A: 1974A, 76, 78, 79, 84

King, L.E. — K: 1983, 84 — A: 1985

Kingston, R. — A: 1978

L

Little, F.G. - K: 1963, 64 — A: 1964

Lothian, AW.C. - A: 1992NZ, 94

Lovell, D.D. - K: 1952

Luckman, A.J. — K: 1994, 97, 98, 99 —
A: 1994, 95, 96,99

Luckman, D.C., — K: 1998, 99 — A: 1997

M

Magnay, W.H. - K: 1950, 51, 52, 55, 57,
58, 59, 60, 64, 65, 69 — A: 1956, 64

Mason, R.S. - A: 1968

Medhurst, P.W. — A: 1987

Medlock, W.W. - K: 1970

Merry, D.C. - K: 1962, 63

Messer, Miss, J.H. — K: 1995,96 —
A: 1994, 95, 96, 97, 99

Middlemas, R.J. — K: 1930, 32, 46

Molyneux, N.E.C. — K: 1966, 75, 76, 79 -
A: 1968A, 76, 78

Morse, F.S. - K: 1954

Moxon, N.P. - A: 2000

Mundy, R.L. - K: 1988 — A: 1992NZ

Nicholson, E. — K: 1938, 48, 50 -
A: 1948, 53, 56, 64, 68

Nicholson, R.H. - K: 1976, 77, 84, 85 -
A: 1974, 79, 85

Nobbs, C.E.R. — A: 1948

0]

O'Brien, C.S. - K: 1972

Orpen-Smellie, H.J. - K: 1952, 60, 65,
68, 71,75,79, 84 — A: 1960, 68A, 76

P

Painting, D.J. — A: 1987

Patel, P.M. — A: 1999

Pattinson, M.R. - K: 1986 — A: 1988

Great Britain Events

Pattinson, S.J. — K: 1982

Payne, F.R. - K: 1970, 72 - A: 1982

Penrose, S.N.S. — K: 1993 - A: 1999

Pilcher, KM. - K: 1964, 66, 67, 68, 69,
70,73,74,75,78,79 — A: 1964, 68A,
68, 74A,74,76,78, 82

Pilgrim, Dr A.J. — A: 2000

Powell, J.G. - K: 1968, 69 — A: 1968

Pugh, K.0. - K: 1972, 75, 78, 80 -
A: 1974A,78

Pugsley, J. - K: 1997, 2000

Pugsley, Dr M.J. — K: 1992

R

Reynolds, E.G.B. - K: 1957

Richards, D.F.P. - K: 1983, 84, 85, 88,
98 - A: 1988

Richardson, D.S. - K: 1952

Ringer, T.A. - K: 1993, 95,96, 97, 2000 -
A: 1992C, 94, 95, 96, 97, 99

Rosling, R.P. - K: 1972 73 74,79, 82, 86
-A: 1974

Rylands, T. G. - K: 2000 - A: 1997, 99,
2000

S

Sear, H.B. - K: 1955

Seward, C.W. — K: 1956, 61 — A: 1938

Shaw, B.D. - K: 1948, 50

Slocock, J.A. — K: 1954

Spaight, J.S. - K: 1964, 66, 68, 73, 74,
75,76,77,78,79 — A: 1964, T4A, 74,
76,78

Sullivan, M.J. - K: 1983

T

Tetlow, A.J. - K: 1958

Thomas, H.J. — K: 1950, 56, 60 -
A: 1956, 60

Thomas, S.A. - K: 1980, 81, 82, 83, 89,
91, 92,93, 96 — A: 1982

Thompson, J.M.A. - K 1977, 80, 82, 89,
90 - A: 1979, 85, 88, 1992C

Tucker, A.St.G. - K: 1979, 80, 86, 87,
88, 89, 90, 91, 92,93, 94 - A; 1978,
79, 84, 85, 88, 92NZ, 92C, 94, 95
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Great Britain Events

Twine, G.E. - K: 1952, 53, 54, 55, 56,
57, 58, 60, 64 — A: 1948, 53, 56, 60,
68A

u
Underwood, J.C, — K: 1998, 99, 2000 -
A: 1999

V
Vernon, C.H. - K: 1925, 35, 36 — A: 1948

wW

Walton. M. W. T. — A: 1997

Warburton, J.D. - K: 1985, 89, 90, 91,
92,93, 96, 97, 98, 99 — A: 1987, 88,
92C, 95, 96

Webster, J.G.M. — A: 1987, 2000

Weeden, C.P - A: 2000

Wheeler, S.F. - K: 1938, 58, 60 —
A: 1937, 53, 56

White-Cooper, R.R.T. - K: 1961

Willcox, J.F.O. - K: 1967, 72

Willott, C.C. - K: 1932, 46

Wrey, B.H.B. - K: 1966, 67, 68, 69, 70 -
A: 1976

Irish
Calvert, D.P. — K: 1988, 89, 90, 91, 92,
93, 94, 95, 96, 97, 98, 99, 2000 - A,
1992C, 94, 95, 96, 99, 2000
Collins, C.J. — K: 1939, 46
Cook, R.V. - K: 1984

Fitzpatrick, C. — K: 1981, 94

French, F.S. - K: 1931, 32, 33, 34, 35,
37, 39, 51, 52, 53, 59 — A: 1953

McCaw, N.W. — K: 1948, 49, 50, 51, 52,
53, 54, 56, 58, 61, 62, 63 — A: 1938,
53, 60, 64, 74

McLean, A. - A: 2000

Millar, M.L. — K: 1995 — A: 2000

O'Sullivan, C.F. - K: 1966, 67, 71

Scottish

Allan, R.M. = A: 1979
Alexander, W.H.C. - K: 1962

Brechin, D.R.C. - K: 1973
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Brown, A.B. - K: 1971

Crawford, W.H.R. - K: 1959, 61, 63, 64,
65
Cunningham, K. - K: 1959

Eccles, A. —K: 1924, 32, 33, 37, 51

Fyfe, N.C.M. - K: 1977, 78, 81 -
A: 1974A, 74, 82

Glen, J. - K: 1959

Greig, M.D.S. - K: 1971

Greig, R.D. — K: 1947 48, 49, 51, 53, 59,
62 - A: 1938, 48, 64

Horton-Smith, D.A.G. - K: 1961
Hossack, J.D.l. — K: 1995
Hunter, H.L. - A: 1979

Leggate, R. — K: 1946

MacKeith, R.H. - K: 1978 - A: 1968, 78

Maxwell, R. St. G. - K: 1946, 49, 50, 53,
56, 57

McClure, I.A. = K: 1962

McCormack, G. - K: 1953, 54

McEachran, C.N. - K: 1966, 74, 77, 78,
80-A: 1974

Meldrum, K.C. — K: 1966, 69, 70

Peden, L.M. - A: 1992C
Reid, R.A. - K: 1947

Smith, F.B. — K: 1947, 48 — A: 1948
Swanston, D.S. - K: 1935, 36, 37, 38, 55
- A: 1937

Thomson-Walker, P.T. - K: 1947, 48
Watt, G.E. — A: 1953

Welsh
Barzey, R.A. —K: 1946, 48

Gray, S.D. - K: 1971, 81
Hockley, C.J. - A: 2000
Norman, J. - K: 1961

Stockwood, I.H. — K: 1947

Swansea, Lord — K: 1951, 54, 55, 56, 57,
58, 60, 62, 63, 65, 69, 77 — A: 1956,
58, 60, 68



Great Britain Events

The highest number of appearances as a shooter in the Kolapore match is

as follows:

16 A.G. Fulton

14  S. Belither

12 N.W. McCaw, Lord Swansea,

11  F.S. French, R.A. Fulton, W.H. Magnay, H. Ommundsen,
K.M. Pilcher, A.St.G. Tucker

10  H.G. Burr, J.S. Spaight, C.W. Wattleworth
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Great Britain Events
Palma Match Captains and Adjutants

1877
1902
1903
1907
1967
1969
1970
1971
1976
1979
1982
1985
1988

1992

1995
1999

A

Captain

Sir Henry Halford

Major The Hon. T.F. Freemantle
Major The Hon. T.F. Freemantle
Major P.W. Richardson'5

Major J.A. Crawford

Major W.H. Magnay

Lt.Col. D.A.G. Horton-Smith
A.B. Brown, Esq.

Sir Ronald Melville

Lord Swansea

C.S. O'Brien, Esg.

Major G.E. Twine

Field Marshall Sir Roland Gibbs, G.C.B.,

CB.E.,D.S.0,MC,D.L.
Lt.Col. C.C.C. Cheshire

Lt.Col. C.C.C. Cheshire, O.B.E.
A. Chown, Esq.

Adjutant

AM. Fraser, Esq.

Major W.F. Bell

Major W.F. Bell

Capt. L.N. Langford-Lloyd
C.N. McEachran, Esq.
Lt.Col. D.A.G. Horton-Smith
J.F. Jackman, Esq.

R.J. Bramley, Esq.

J.D. Lawson, Esq.

R.J. Bramley, Esq.

B.J.H. Knight, Esq.

C.S. O'Brien, Esg.

Lt.Col. C.C.C. Cheshire

J.H. Carmichael, Esq.
A.St.G. Tucker, Esq.
M.W.T. Walton, Esq.

Palma Match Coaches
This section lists those who have coached in the Palma Match.

English

Arnold, G.F. - 1985

B

Bellringer, J.E.M. - 1988, 92
Bramley, R.J.,1976
Brion, G.W. - 1969

C

Cantlay, D.F. - 1969
Cheshire, C.C.C. — 1982
Collings, J. S. - 1999

F

Fieller, R.W. - 1967
Fremantle, T.F. - 1902, 03
Fulton, A.G. — 1907
Fulton, R.A. — 1985

G

Gilbert, V.H. - 1967

15 Col. J. Hopton was Commandant.
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H

Hadfield, R.S. — 1969

Halford H. — 1877

Harrison, E.P.J. — 1971, 79
Hinchliffe, P.N. — 1992, 95, 99

K

Kent, P.G. — 1995
L

Lamb, T. - 1902

Looker, G.A. — 1969
Lovell, D.D. - 1971

M

Magnay, W.H. - 1969
Meldrum, K.C. - 1971

Merry, D.C. - 1970
Molyneux, N.E.C. - 1979, 88



N
Nicholson, E. — 1976, 85
Nicholson, R.H. — 1982

0]
O'Brien, C.S. - 1976

P

Painting, D.A. — 1985, 88
Parnell, E.L. - 1907
Pilcher, K.M. - 1969, 70, 71

R
Richards, D.F.P. - 1999
Richards, W.C.P. - 1992, 95

Richardson, P.W. - 1902, 03, 07

S
Skippings, S. - 1967
Slocock, J.A. - 1971
T

Tremlett, C.N. - 1999
Tucker, A.St.G.,1982, 88

Great Britain Events

w

Wallingford, J.A. — 1907
Whitaker, H.S. - 1976
Willcox, J.F.O. — 1969

Irish
Fitzpatrick, C. — 1982

Townsend, M.K. — 1992, 95

Scottish
Brown, A.B.,1967, 71, 76, 79

Clarke, A.E. - 1982, 85, 88, 92, 95
Crawford, J.A.. - 1970, 71

Glen, J. - 1967

Horton-Smith, D.A.G. — 1969
Ommundsen, H. — 1902, 07

Scott, J.H. - 1902, 03

Welsh
Swansea, Lord, 1976

Palma Match Roll

This section lists those who have shot in the Palma Match. Suffix (R)

denotes Reserve.

A
Armour, S. - 1969, 70
Arnold, G.F. - 1970

B

Barker, W. - 1969

Barnett, G.C.D. — 1992, 95, 99
Belither, S. — 1982, 85, 92
Belk, C.T.S. - 1976
Bellringer, J.E.M. — 1995
Blackman, J. - 1967
Bloomfield, J.P.S. - 1985
Boadella, D.F. — 1967
Bramley, R.J. - 1969, 76
Brister, M.J. — 1979, 85
Britton, R.N. — 1979, 82, 88
Bromley, P.B. - 1985, 88, 95
Byles, J.R. - 1967, 69, 70

English

C

Cade, R.J.-1969, 70

Cannon, AW. - 1967

Cantlay, D.F. - 1967
Carmichael, J.H. - 1979, 95, 99
Carpenter, V.C. — 1988

Chard, K.E. - 1979, 82
Cheshire, C.C.C. - 1971, 76, 82, 88, 99
Chown, A. - 1976, 88, 92, 95
Clarke, T.P. - 1979

Coleman, D.G.M. - 1992, 95, 99
Cooper, H.N. - 1971

Crawshaw, N.C. - 1988, 92(R)
Cross, P.— 1971

Cummings, I.L. — 1969
Cunningham, C.W.A. - 1988
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Great Britain Events

E
Evans, H.S.W. - 1877

F

Feast, G.V. - 1992
Fenton, J. - 1877
Friend, D.A. — 1971
Fulton, A.G. - 1907
Fulton, R.A. - 1969, 70

G
Gibbs, G.C.,1903
Goodall, D.J. - 1976

H

Hadfield, J.W. - 1982

Harrison, E.P.J. — 1969, 70, 71, 79
Heathcote, M.T. - 1976

Hinchliffe, P.N. — 1985, 88
Hodson, D.A. - 1976

Hornsey, B.S. — 1979, 82
Humphry, A.P. — 1877

J

Jackman, J.F. - 1976, 82
Johnson, E.D. — 1903(R)

Jones, AR.H. - 1992, 95(R), 99
Jordan, P.L. - 1969

K

Kent, P.G. - 1982, 85, 88, 92
Kent, Mrs S.E.P. - 1995
Kew, R. - 1967

Killian, J.R. — 1969, 79, 88
King, L.E. - 1985

Knight, B.J.H. — 1976, 82

L

Langley, J. D. S. - 1995 (R), 99
Little, F.G. - 1967, 70

Looker, G.A. — 1969(Ch), 70
Lothian, AW.C. - 1995

Lowe, D. - 1999 (R)

Luckman, A.J. = 1995, 99
Luckman, D. C. - 1999

M
Magnay, W.H. - 1967, 70
Mason, R.S. - 1967, 71
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Merry, P. - 1969

Messer, Miss J.H. — 1992, 95, 99
Miles, F.R. - 1976

Miller, C.D. — 1903

Molyneux, N.E.C. - 1967, 69

N
Nicholson, E. - 1971, 76, 82
Nicholson, R.H. - 1976, 79

(0]
O'Brien, C.S. - 1976
Orpen-Smellie, H.J. — 1969, 70, 85, 88

P

Parnell, E.L. — 1907

Patel, P.M. — 1999

Paterson, A - 1902, 03
Pattinson, M.R. — 1988, 92, 95
Payne, F.R. - 1967, 69, 71, 76, 79, 82
Pearse, A K. - 1999 (R)
Penrose, S.N.S. — 1995, 99
Pilcher, KM. - 1969, 70, 71, 85
Pugh, K.O. - 1969, 71, 82, 88
Pugsley, J. — 1995

Pryor, J. — 1967

R

Richards, D.F.P. - 1988, 92(R)
Ringer, T.A. - 1992, 95, 99
Robinson, G.W. - 1971
Rosling, R.P. - 1985

Rylands, T. G. - 1999

S

Slocock, J.A. - 1970
Spaight, J.S. - 1970, 71
Stafford, R.H.W. — 1982
Sullivan, M.J. — 1976

T

Tatlow, W. — 1907

Thomas, H.J. - 1970

Thomas, S.A. — 1982

Thompson, H.J. - 1967, 70, 76

Thompson, J.M.A. — 1976, 79, 82, 85,
88,92

Tremlett, C.N. — 1992



Tucker, A.St.G. - 1976, 79, 85, 92
Twine, G.E. - 1969, 70

U
Underwood, J. C. — 1999

\Y
Varley, F.E. - 1907
Veltman, Ms M.W.M. - 1999

wW

Wallingford, J.A. - 1903, 07
Warburton, J.D. — 1985, 88, 92, 95
Ward, H. - 1902

Ward, W.T. - 1903

Webster, J.G.M. — 1999

Whitaker, H.S. - 1971, 76

White, S. — 1971

Willcox, J.F.O. - 1969, 70, 71

Irish
Calvert, D.P. - 1992, 95, 99

Fenton, G. - 1877

McCaw, N. W. - 1970
Milner, J.K. — 1877

O'Sullivan, C.F. - 1971

Raven A.J. - 1907
Rigby, W. - 1877

Walsh, C.V. - 1967

Great Britain Events

Ward, W.A. - 1967

Scottish
Allan, R.M. - 1979

Brown, A.B. - 1970

Ferguson, W. - 1877
Fraser, J. — 1902, 03
Fyfe, N.C.M. — 1985

Horton-Smith, D.A.G.,1967
Hunter, H.L. - 1979

Lawrance, A. — 1902, 03, 07
Lury, D.H. - 1967, 69

McHaffie, G. — 1907

MacKeith, R.H. — 1967, 71
McEachran, C.N. - 1967, 71, 82.
Martin, J.E. - 1902, 03
Meldrum, K.C. - 1967, 71

Ommundsen, H. — 1902
Peden, L.M. - 1979, 85, 92

Scott, J.H. — 1902
Shaw, I. T. - 1999 (R)

Welsh
Davies, W.T. - 1902, 03

Swansea, Lord — 1970, 71, 76
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Olympic Games Roll

The following have shot for Great Britain or the United Kingdom in the
Olympic Games events for Service Rifle using the national military
firearm.

London 1908
Team of six; 2 sighters and 15 to count at 200, 500, 600, 800, 900 and

1000 yards:
1. US.A. 2531 2. UK. 2497 3. Canada 2439
Sgt. H. Ommundsen (Scotland) 424
Major F.E. Varley 423
Pte. A.G. Fulton 417
Major P.W. Richardson 413
Q.M.Sgt. W.G. Padgett 410
Arm.Sgt. J.E. Martin (Scotland) 410

Stockholm 1912
Team of six, 2 sighters and 15 to count at 200, 400, 500 and 600 metres:

1. U.S.A. 1687 2. U.K. 1602 3. Sweden 1570
Sgt. H. Ommundsen (Scotland) 276
Pte. E. Skilton 266
Capt. E.L. Parnell 266
Sgt. H.G. Burr 266
Sgt. J. Reid (Scotland) 266
Cpl. A.G. Fulton 262

20 shots at 600 metres individual:
Pte. P. Plater 90
Sgt. H. Ommundsen (Scotland) 88
Cpl. A.G. Fulton 87
Sgt. H.G. Burr 87
Sgt. J. Reid (Scotland) 86
Pte. E. Skilton 85
Capt. E.L. Parnell 84

Paris 1924

The United Kingdom did not take part in the team event (at 400, 600 and
800 metres) as two members of the team (Sgt. A.G. Fulton and Capt. E.H.
Robinson) were considered to be professionals by the Olympic committee.
One reserve, Q.M.Sgt. G.R. King could not get to the Games at short
notice; the other, Pte. T.V. Northcote did.

20 shots at 600 metres individual:

Lt. A.E. Martin (Scotland) 87
Pte. T.V. Northcote
Capt. H. Douglas
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Past Officers of the English Twenty Club

Honorary Presidents
1886-1890 H.R.H. Prince Albert Victor of Wales, K.G.
1890-1892 H.R.H. The Duke of Clarence and Avondale, K.G.
1893-1900 H.R.H. The Duke of York, K.G.
1901 H.R.H. The Duke of Cornwall, K.G.
1901-1910 H.R.H. The Prince of Wales, K.G.

Patrons
1910-1936 H.M. King George V
1937-1952  H.M. King George VI
1953- H.R.H. The Duke of Edinburgh, K.G., K.T.

Presidents
1883-1893  Lt.Col. C.T. Burt
1893-1903 Major Earl Waldegrave
1903-1914  Major The Honourable T.F. Freemantle
1923-1925 W.J.M. Burton, Esq.
1925-1936  Major F.E. Varley
1936-1950 Lt.Col. Sir Phillip W. Richardson, Bart, O.B.E., V.D.
1950-1951  Lt.Col. Sir Lionel Fletcher, C.B.E.
1951-1961 Major S.E. Johnson
1961-1964  S.H. Grist, Esq.
1964-1975 Rear Adml. F.E.P. Hutton, C.B., RN (retd)
1976-1993  Major G.E. Twine
1994-1998 Dr R. Pizer

1998- A.St.G. Tucker, Esq

Honorary Secretaries
1883-1899 Pte. G.F. Gratwicke Devon
1900-1904 Pte. W.J.M. Burton LRB
1905-1906 Lt. A.S. Bates LRB
1907-1908  Lt. J.P. Somers Inns of Court
1909-1910 Pte. F.A. Gould Civil Service
1911-1919 Capt. E.L. Parnell 13th London
1920-1923 Capt. H.E. Miller 9th London
1923-1930 Capt. T.S. Smith S. Staffords
1931-1946  Capt. S.E. Johnson HAC and RADC
1947-1957 Major R.B. Hodgson Devons
1958-1967 F.J. Cope, Esq. RGM

1967-1969 M.D.C. Goodridge, Esq.
1969-1972  P.L. Jordan, Esq.
1972-1981 Capt. H.J. Thomas, M.B.E.  Epsom College CCF



Past Officers of the English Twenty Club

1981-1988 Dr R. Pizer
1988-1992 P.W. Medhurst, Esq.
1992-1996 Lt.(A) P.S. Rowell
1996- A.J.D. Saunders
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